
• >

"^ ^
%

^^fi

?F
WIL







'*^



•

r •

Bloomshurg, Pennsylvania

^tsa

\ 'J





Maroon and Gold

There are colors to cheer.

There are names to revere,

There are stories of others told .





But the colors we cheer,

And the names we revere,

Belong to Maroon and Gold.



There's a glorious past,

There are names that ivill last,

There's a spirit that sends a call .





Here's a team to defend,

Here's our pledge to the end,

To the colors that must not fall.





All together now

for Bloomshurg

Take the colors to

the goal...

\



Another score

for Alma Mater

Another victory on

the scroll . .

.



All together now

for Bloomshurg,

Maroon and Gold

in every play .



It's the spirit of

old Bloomshurg,

It's the end of

a perfect day.

13







,d\eave^
^v•eTe

ju*^



. . . save for the old gym
getting a face-lifting . . .

Noetling Hall awoke from
a brief slumber . . .

17



and the horde appeared.

Registration began

and continued.

18



. . the rush began for Dr. North's office.

Elementary seniors started thinkin'

" 'bout da kids" . . .

Even before all the Fresh

had their pictures taken . .



and secondary students plunged back

to Science Hall.

cars began pulling up beside

Navy Hall . . .

-^^^^t:;;-^*

\V

K^

we found Ed Jones

was back . . .

N-jas
eXCP

20



21
and reviewing .



ortaIking

or just acting normal?

Mary started worrying 'bout a new squad

, . . old friends got together

MARY HOFFECKEK

22



and then we discovered the Freshmen

who started learning 'bout Customs .

\

^^

and the Customs Committee.

23



They carried umbrellas ,

. . learned what was featured

at the movies . . .

and how to get to Wilkes for

the football game.

24



when Crisci wasn't president

of anything yet.

So the Frosh ate (or threw) pie



. . . reverted to childhood games ,

. and made friends in a bag

RICHARD G. HALLISY
B.Ed., M.A., Ph.D.

surrounded by a lot of friends-to-be . . .

The Faculty,,,

RALPH S. HERRE
B.S., M.A., Ed.D.

Social Studies

26



EDNA J. HAZEN
B.S.. M.A.

Heads of Departments
ERNEST H. ENGELHARDT

A.B.. M.A.. Ed.D.

Assistant Deans

MARY E. MacDONALD
A.B.. A.M.

Guidance Services

MARGARET E. WALDRON
A.B.. M.A.
Mathematics

JACK W. YOKE
B.S.. M.Ed.
Psychology

Biological Science



Business Education

TiiM C FORNEY

B.S.. >i-^-

EARL A. GEHRIG
B.S.. M.B.A.

B.S.. ,%f^^lE

CLAYTON H. HINKEL
B.S.. M.Ed.

HONORA M. NOYES WALTER S. RYGIEL
B.A.. M.Ed. B.S.. >LEd.

Grade J

Elementary Education

EDNA J. BARNES
B.S., M.A.

Elementary' Education

. „ TeacVier

Grade U

28



Elementary Education

„cN 1
JOHNSON

B.S.,
^^•^<*-

^

Grade VI

RUSSELL F. SCHLEICHER
B.S., M.A.

Training Teacher

Grade V

^^^™"e Teacher
Grade IV

MARCELLA MARIE STICKLER MARJORIE STOVER GRACE H. WOOLWORTH

B.S., M.S. B.S. Ph.B.. AM.

Training Teacher Training Teacher Elementary- Education

Grade III Special Class

Secondary Education

^O^JN BARTON
^^- M.A.

S^-^'al Studies
OLIVE PAYNE BEEMAN

Ed.B., Ph.B.

Art

. Bl3CKlNGH^^^

B.S.Ed.,
-"

Speec^^

29



Secondary Education

,T.D^VOE

MRS. D. T. EVANS
B.S.

Music

MRS. WARREN JOHNSON KIMBER C. KUSTER HAROLD H. LANTERMAN
B.S. B.S., M.S.. Ph.D. B.S., M.A.

Art Biological Science Physical Science

f
?T

bT^.-'"""™
Socja;

^A.

StUc/ie

Pii.O.

LUCY McCAMMON
A.B.. M.A.

Health Education

B-S.. M.Ed.

Music

30



Secondary Education

J „ \lmversitV

CECIL C. SERONSY
B.A., M.A., Ph.D.

English

Certiiicale
A.B.. Af..4.

^''>-^''^«'
Education

WILLIAM B. STERLING
B.S., M.S.Ed.

Aviation, Geography

E. PAUL WAGNER
B.S., M.S., Ed.D.

Psychology

MARGARET E. WALDRON
B.A., M.A.

Mathematics

Speech
Oh"Jicai

STEPHEN R. HOPKINS
B.M. of Music

Private School of Music

A.B..
MS' ^•"•

Graduate
Nurse

31



^

ELSIE G. BOWER
B.S., B.S. in L.S.

Assistant Librarian

^"u:."-^-^«
'".'.„;;'•'«

PAUL G. MARTIN
Business Manager

E. D. SHARRETTS
Superintendent of Grounds

MARY LOUISE FONTANA
Dietician

m

^

4^

m

32



And October came . . . with its parties

We found two new cheerleaders

and square dances.

BOBBI ROADSIDE

33
ANN RYAN



aievj«ev
IVJOSC

. . a new football team

and a peppy

Homecoming brought flowers

34



and girls awaitin' for open house.

-r^?



Above all there was football

. . . with all its action .



the dramatic announcements .

and the crowds

37



Football -1953

After a good start in '53 by taking their first three opponents by sizeable margins,

the Huskies' defense floundered against Scranton and they had to be satisfied with

the short end of a 25-7 score.

In the following two weeks the Huskies eleven took two close ones from California

and New Haven, and then were beaten in the all-important conference championship

game against West Chester on Mount Olympus. In the final game of the season, Lock

Haven gave them little resistance and they finished the season with a victory.



. . you'd expect with

a team like ours.

. . . away at New Haven

JACK YCHE
Coach

39



JOSEPH CLOSER BERNARD MONT

THOMAS PERSING

^4.
'fo.

'^l%
MICHAEL LASHENDOCK

i^-^^

JAMES BROWNING





ROBERT GROOVER

EDWARD CONNOLLEY

i JOHN PANICHELLO

JOHN ANGUS

The

Managers

42



^44.-.^

Tom Higgins, Bob Biemesderfer.

Paul Peiffer, John Koch

. . . the ever faithful at

New Haven

"> ^^ ARNARNIE GARINGER
ead Manager

a little thing

called admission.

ROONGO III

Husky Mascot

43



RUTH GILLMAN

JUDY STEPHENS

Customs ended .

MARY LOU KUBIC

44



Phi Sig had pep rallies ,

. . with a bang.

. . and initiations.

45



n oc

TheFioshgavea

talent show . •
•

, that had talent

, and more talent

46



V

The West Chester game arrived . . .

and we went all out

47



\/^ ,AOt^
QW<.e6^*

•

dummies . .

, crepe paper ,

48



N
underwear . .

,

witches ,

49



AVce •
•

. . . jailbirds and Indians.

50



'

' 'm
"•n

had a Varsity Dance . .

. . . with parties afterward . .

. and autumn was over!

51



Freshman Class

OFFICERS

President Terry Zackowski

Vice President Corinne Pentecost

Secretary Bobbi Roadside

Treasurer Robert Biemesderfer

Man Representative Edward Shustack

Woman Representative Margaret Yohn

Advisor—Mr. Boyd Buckingham

>^'

52



M. Yohn. B. Roadside, C. Pentecost, E. Shustack, B. Biemesderfer.

Freshman Class

. . . the rigors of customs ... the initial exploring

of Bloomsburg . . . the traditional talent show . . .

new friends, habits, routines . . . Lee Vincent at

"Splash Inn" at the Freshman Dance . . .

53



Phi Sigma Pi

... a National Professional Fraternity for men

based on twenty-four years of fellowship, scholar-

ship and professional skill . . .

OFFICERS

President Rudolph Holtzman

Vice President Francis Gavio

Secretary Kenneth Kirk

Treasurer Alfred Chiscon

Assistant Secretary David Superdock

Historian Edward Connolley

Advisor—Mr. Russell Schleicher

Mr. Schleicher. Rudy Holtzman.

r> ;

f «

First row: K. Kirk, F. Gavio.

Second row: D. Superdock, A. Chiscon.

54



Varsity Cluh

Michael Bernot, Mr. Shelly.

. . . giving the strength of unity to that group of

men whose strength and skill is the pride of the

college . . . fulfilling a social usefulness with the

Varsity Dance . . .

OFFICERS

President Michael Bernot

Vice President - Fred Betz

Secretary Robert Groover

Treasurer Robert Cumens

Advisor—Mr. Harold Shelly

F. Betz, R. Groover, R. Cumens.

55



"B" Club

Miss McCammon, Jeanetta Mincer.

. . . using a point rating based on sports participa-

tion to further the ideals of sportsmanship, coopera-

tion, and athletic fitness . . .

OFFICERS

President Jeanetta Mincer

Vice President Patricia O'Laughlin

Secretary Rose Marie Grant

Treasurer —- Louise Schullery

Advisor—Miss Lucy McCammon

P. O'Laughlin, L. Schullery, R. Grant.

56



Maroon and

Gold Band

. . . representing and entertaining the college com-

munity while serving as a training unit for future

band leaders and as an outlet for expression . . .

OFFICERS

President George Schell

Vice President Philip Gergen

Secretary Eleanor Nichols

Advisor—Mr. Nelson Miller

George Schell, Mr. Miller.

Eleanor Nichols, Phil Gergen.

57







V V I

^^\v:A.et
ca^^e

*^'
mCv\Y •

. . . with first thoughts

of basketball . . .

or no tViougti

60



TV^eWaWerg^'
irb ca-

, Christmas
spi"* •

ught the t>hri

. . . the Social Recs

also got to work . . .



and Xmas was here.

dancing

The all-college talent show was held . . .

62



with "Rock of Ages"

singing

and playing.

63



n^

Again we
proved . . .

, that we have talent

by the carload.

GTad«a^^°"

64



. . . and May Seniors realized

that only four months
remained.

A new semester arrived

with more money needed for books.

MISS B. EYERLY
MR. G. T. WATTS

65



.,oU-^^«^'

'^^Ss^'^-

E. M. Wilson

L. J. L'nger

A. F. Harmon
M. Haggerty

M. Erdman
J. Paul

secretaries were busy as ever

and the Williamsport crowd came home.

THOMAS HIGGINS
Chairman, Coed of the Year

Contest

Plans were made for the Obiter

"Coed" Contest . . .

THOMAS ROWLEY
Director, Obiter Show

and the Obiter Show.

66



Macbeth had his witches

. . . and a soliloquy

with the Coed-to-be.

Muriel put on her nightgown

67



A new dance team was

born . . .

... to await her

gun totin' romeo.

and Caesar was raised

from the dead.

T..f.»!;r?.7
\n evetV

was - ,. . .

68



. . the retiring Coed was
lovely as ever . . .

. . . and each new
contestant was breathless

with anticipation.

iA m

The tower was formally dedicated . .

. . and winter was a thing of the past.



^^Dnvc^
°'-^ard KOPEC, Guard BfV^

Gaa^'



orvvard MORSON, Center
B\3S^'

BOUGHNER, Guard

-enter



Basketball 1953-54

The Husky cage squad was unable to keep its

State Teachers College championship, but did come
out ahead on the scoreboard with a record of 9
wins and 7 losses. One of the outstanding accom-
plishments of the campaign was the 101 points

scored over Cheynev, the first time B.S.T.C. has
gone over the century mark in basketball scoring.

The team this year will lose only two men, sen-

iors Jerry Kopec and Joe Ondrula.

SCORES

^iVSg -^^^5w^•^

B.S.T.C



\. ..

Alpha Psi Omega

. . . providing encouragement and recognition for OFFICERS

students interested in dramatics and the college President - - - William Ottaviani

theater, being comprised of outstanding mernbers Secretary — - — Mollie Harter

of the Bloomsburg Players . . . Treasurer Mary Ann Martz

Advisor—Mr. Buckingham

Mr. Buckingham

William Ottaviani

M. Harter, M. A. Martz.

73



Kappa Delta Pi

OFFICERS

President Charles Andrews

Vice President Alfred Chiscon

Corresponding Secretary -— -- Betty Hoover

Recording Secretary Anna Bittner

Treasurer Joseph Kissinger

Historian Patricia Edwards

Sponsor— Dr. Nell Maupin

V p Edwards, B.
Hoover.

. Bi«n«' ^-
: ]

Kissinger.

First rovf-. ^•, . chiscon. >•

c..nnd roV- ^

74



Kappa Delta Pi

... a National Honor Society in Edu-

cation, encouraging high intellectual

and personal standards, and fostering

professional fellowship and growth . . .

75



Anthonv Hantjis, Mr. Gehrig.

Pi Omega Pi
. . . promoting, extending, and creating interest

and scholarship in commerce . . . members having

a high professional promise and superior scholastic

ratings, high ethical standards plus service equaling

worthy enterprise . . .

OFFICERS

President Anthony Hantjis

Vice President Kenneth Kirk

Secretary Sally Morgan

Treasurers Jeanetta Mincer

Patricia O'Loughlin

Historian Rose Marie Grant

Advisor—Mr. Earl Gehrig

S. Morgan, K. Kirk, J. Mincer. 76



Gamma Theta Upsilon
... a Professional Geography Fraternity seeking

close bonds of fellowship, professional promise and

study, and high character and ideals . . .

OFFICERS

President — ^ Joseph Froncek

Vice President Betty Yeager

Secretary-Treasurer .— — Kenneth Hidlay

Joseph Froncek, Mr. Sterling.

77
B. Yeager, T. Stefanik, K. Hidlay.



Sigma Alpha Eta

. . . creating and stimulating interest in speech and

hearing . . . learning experiences, offering fellow-

ship, and co-ordinating interests and efforts toward

a common goal . . .

OFFICERS

President Mary Ruth Dreibelbis

Vice President Rose Korba
Secretary Patricia Boyle

Treasurer Douglas Stauffer

Advisor—Miss Clara Weir

Miss Weir
Mary Ruth Dreibelbis

Douglas Stauffer, Patricia Boyle.

Rose Korba.

78



June Lukac. Miss Waldron L. Szerafinski. A. Burlingame,

R. Girdauskas

Athenaeum Club
. . . advancing the understanding and enjoy-

ment of music, classical and popular, by

utilization of both club and outside talent . . .

OFFICERS

President June Lukac

Vice President Rae Girdauskas

Secretary Allene Burlingame

Treasurer — Lura Szerafinski

Advisor—Miss Waldron

79



Bloomshurg Players

... a workshop in educational

dramatics by creation of student

staged productions for college and

public . . .

OFFICERS

First Semester

President Gerald Houseknecht

Vice President Robert Von Drach

Secretary Sherrill Hiller

Treasurer Joan Curilla

Second Semester

President

Vice President

Secretary

... William Ottaviani

Alvin Davis

Wylla Mae Bowman

Joan CurillaTreasurer

Advisor—Mr. Boyd Buckingham

80



Gerald Houseknecht, Mr. Buckingham.
William Ottaviani

J. Curilla, R. Von Drach,

S. HiUer

81



Science Cluh

M
C. Gill, J. Dennen, B. Bishop.

. . . enlarging scientific knowledge

and experience in both the biologi-

cal and physical fields through

use of lectures, demonstrations,

motion pictures and field trips . . .

82



Science Cluh

OFFICERS

First Semester

President Edward Connolley

Vice President — Byron Bishop

Secretary - Cora Gill

Treasurer ^ John Dennen

Program Chairman Oren Baker

Second Semester

President Oren Baker

Vice President Edward Connolley

Secretary Cora Gill

Treasurer John Dennen

Program Chairman Robert Blyler

Advisors ._ Dr. Kimber Kuster
Mr. Harold Lanterman

Seated: Mr. Lanterman, Dr. Kuster.

Standing: Edward Connolley, Oren Baker.

83



College Choir

. . . the blending ot sweet soprano

and rich baritone voices for the

common pleasure of the group,

the college, and the community . . .

OFFICERS

President

Vice President

Secretary

Treasurer

Librarians

Harrison Morson

Charles Pope

Louise LaSorsa

Ruth Paul

Marilyn Ritter

Yvonne Kistler

Advisor—Mr. Nelson Miller

84



Mr. Miller, Harrison Morson.

Seated: L. LaSorsa, R. Paul.

Standing: M. Williams, C. Pope, M. Ritter.

85



Sally Morgan, Mrs. Evans

86



Women s Chorus

. . . golden throated lassies sing-

together for the enjoyment of

themselves, the college, and the

community . . .

OFFICERS

President Sally Morgan

Vice President ___. Grace Histed

Secretary _._ Ann Snyder

Treasurer Lorraine Deibert

Adviser—Mrs. Evans

(f n.

/t
\



Business

Education

Cluh

^•^v
i-- <A^V ^

S. Hiller. D. Carey, J. Christie

88



Business

Education

Club

... a large and active organization

using extracurricular activities

to enlarge the business education

experiences of its members . . .

President __

Vice President

Secretary

Treasurer

Historian

OFFICERS

Anthony Hantjis

Patricia O'Laughlin

Sherrill Hiller

Donald Carey

Jo£in Christie

Advisor—Mr. Walter Rygiel

89



Future Teachers

of America

OFFICERS

President Albert McManus

Vice President James Davenport

Secretary Patricia Edwards

Treasurer Rose Marie Grant

Advisors Dr. Ernest Englhardt

Miss Edna Hazen
Dr. Richard Hallisy

Seated: Miss Hazen, Albert McManus.

Standing: Dr. Hallisy, Dr. Engelhardt.

90



I r^ . . . acquainting upperclassmen

with teaching problems while ad-

vancing the interests of education

to prospective students and those

already enrolled at Bloomsburg

J. Davenport. P. Edwards, R. Grant.

91



Edmund Longo

Mary Ellen Henning

Harrison Morson
92

i



Community Government Association

College Council

OFFICERS

President Michael Crisci

Vice President George Dark

Secretary Mary Ellen Henning

Treasurer Edmund Longo

Assistant Treasurer Harrison Morson

FACULTY MEMBERS

Dr. Engelhardt
Dr. Hallisy

Miss Hazen



C.G.A. . . . the inner

mechanism.

C.G.A. Committee Chairmen

'. . . now how can we word this . .
."

94



Lest We Forget.,.

"- y^- r"

MR. EDWARD T. DeVOE
Advisor, Maroon and Gold. OBITER

Chairman, Publications

Committee

MR. JOHN A. HOCH
Director of Public Relations

MRS. ANNA KNIGHT
Institutional Secretary

B\o'''''tesl^"

95

KEITH McKAY
Editor. Olympian



1954 Obiter

Coed Contest

Left:

Louise Schullerv

Olive Jean Fedrigon

Joanne McCormick

Right:

Hope Home
Judy Stephens

Bobbi Roadside

Sally Stallone

96



MISS JOAN CHRISTIE COED OF THE YEAR

97



Sophomore

Class

... the transition stage between under and

upperclassmen . . . "Christmas Sleighride" at

the annual Cotillion . . . taking a definite place

in the pattern of Bloomsburg . . .

Edward Siscoe,

Mrs. Warren Johnson

98



Sophomore

Class

OFFICERS

President Edward Siscoe

Vice President _ - Robert Evans

Secretary Muriel Neilson

Treasurer Edward Chase

Man Representative Carl Meyer

Woman Representative Joan Christie

Seated: M. Neilson, R. Evans, J. Christie.

Standing: C. Meyer, E. Chase.

99



Governing

Waller Hall Association

... all dormitory women making living together a pleas-

ant, cheerful, and cooperative experience, while carrying

out social, educational, and governing programs . . .

100



Board

Waller Hall Association

OFFICERS

President _ Louise Schullery

Vice President Patricia Edwards

Secretary Sally Morgan

Treasurer ._. Evelyn Weaver

Advisors Mrs. Elizabeth Miller

Miss Mary Macdonald



Day Women s Association

i
. . . promoting and protecting the interests

of non-dormitory women students, working

together in social, welfare, and student-gov-

ernment affairs . . .

1

i

i a

102



Day Women s Association

OFFICERS

President Hope Home

Vice President - Joyce Lundy

Secretary — Faith Eunson

Treasurer Nancy Bangs

Advisors

First Semester—Miss Ethel Ranson
Second Semester—Miss Margaret Waldron

103



D. Smith, J. Johnston,

J. Kinder

Mr. Yohe, Merlyn Jones,

Mr. Hoch

104



Mens Dormitory Association

... all resident male students together for the regu-

lation of dormitory conditions along with the pro-

viding of social programs for the entire college

community . . .

OFFICERS

President Merlyn Jones

Vice President John Johnston

Secretary _ Donald Smith

Treasurer Joseph Kinder

Advisors—Mr. John Hoch, Mr. Jack Yohe

that night before a test

105



Day Mens Association

fhPr.

... all non-dormitory male students taking

a unified active part in the social and student

governmental functions of college life . . .

OFFICERS

President — Gerald Houseknecht

Vice President Oren Baker

Secretary John Dennen

Treasurer James Kessler

0. Baker, J. Kessler, J. Dennen.

106



Newman Club

. . . deepening and enriching the spiritual and

temporal lives of the Catholic students on

campus . . . varying activities to include re-

ligious, intellectual, and social pursuits . . .

OFFICERS

President ^ Albert McManus

Vice President Ronald Krafjack

Secretary Louise LaSorsa

Treasurer William Ottaviani

Advisors

Mr. Walter Rygiel

Rev. Father Burke

° a non-college organization

Mr. Rygiel, Father Burke.

Albert McManus

107



Maroon

HARRIET WILLIAMS
Editor-in-Chief

. . . presenting current news and opinions to the

student body by way of the printed word, while en-

couraging the creativeness of journalistically mind-

ed students . . .

OFFICERS

Editor-in-Chief Harriet Williams

Business Manager Charles Andrews

Editorial Board Stephen Wolfe.

Betty Hoover, Feme Soberick, Nancy Sue

Williams, JoAnne Hester, Charlotte Rum-

mage

EDITORIAL
BOARD

,
He..er.CbarloUe

Rummage.

^ , Williams,
JoAnne Hesier.

Nancy ^ue Wi'""

108



and Gold

l\ews Editors Robert Von Drach
Alton Schmidt

Feature Joan Christie

Typing Alberta Semanski

Photography Keith McKay
Columnist Arnie Garinger

Sports —

-

Bill Bitner

Circulation _. Virginia Scrimgeour

Exchange Edna Keim

G.I. Mail Thomas Johnson

Fashions „ Joan Curilla

CHARLES ANDREWS
Business Manager

DEPARTMENTAL HEADS

Seated: J. Christie, W. Bitner, A. Semanski.

Standing: K. McKay, R. Von Drach.

109



Student Christian Association

r

Mr. Hinkel. June Lukac

... a social and devotional on-canipus organ-

ization including students of all denomina-

tions united in Christian faith . . .

OFFICERS

President June Lukac

Vice President Betty Hoffman

Secretary Nqncy Homsher

Treasurer Florence Keiper

Advisor—Mr. Clayton Hinkel

F. Keiper, B. Hoffman, N. Homsher

110



Aviation Club

. . . looking into the future and keeping

abreast of the present by promoting all as-

pects of aeronautics . . .

OFFICERS

President Harrv Connor

Vice President -.. William Hotchkiss

Secretary Ann Franc

Treasurer Donald Beckley

Advisor—Mr. William Sterling

W. Hotchkiss, A. Franc. D. Becklev

Harry Connor, Mr. Sterling

^^^^^^^^Al'^m^^^^t^tIM^Q^ l^^^^i £ ^^^Kv' 1 ^^^^^^x ^0w.^^



. . . assuming the leadership due

upperclassmen and ably perform-

ing its responsibilities . . . procur-

ing school rings . . . creating a

memorable event with the Junior

Prom . . .

BMward ConnoUey
Dr. Maupin

12



Junior Class

^

OFFICERS

President Edward Connolley

Vice President — . Robert Cumens

Secretary Ruth Paul

Treasurer Richard Hurtt

Woman Representative Louise LaSorsa

Man Representative Donald Smith

Advisor—Dr. Nell Maupin

Seated: R. Hurtt, R. Paul, R. Cumens.

Standing: D. Smith, L. LaSorsa.

113







'>!• U

i:-,

CENTENNIAL GYMNASIUM

116



Spring comes

... or just shows.

mmmm^matL^^-



Baseball 1953

Lack of experience and some bad weather kept

the 1953 Huskies from continuing the pace set in

previous years. However, they did come through

with a better than average six win, four loss record.

The Huskies were able to take their teacher college

rivals in stride, beating West Chester, Mansfield.

Kutztown and Millersville. but losing to Lock Haven

twice in bitterly fought contests.

Track 1953

Mr. Shelly's track and field men were unable to

come up with a victory last spring, but what was

lacking in team scoring was made up by the skill

of several freshmen who carried most of the load.

These four men averaged ten points apiece per

meet. Using them as a nucleus, the Husky track

squad should come up with something in '54.

BASEBALL SCORES
Record—6 Wins 4 Losses

Wilkes 6

Lock Haven 11

Scranton 4

Mansfield 1

Lock Haven 10

Kutztown 5

Rider 5

Millersville 2

West Chester 4

Indian Town Gap ., 3

B.S.T.C. 11

B.S.T.C. 9

B.S.T.C. 5

B.S.T.C. 19

B.S.T.C 8

B.S.T.C. 7

B.S.T.C 2

B.S.T.C. 3

B.S.T.C. 7

B.S.T.C.

TRACK SCORES

Lock Haven ..„ 63 B.S.T.C. 63

Shippensburg ., 84 2/3 B.S.T.C. 41 1/3

Cheyney 89 2/3 B.S.T.C. 36 1/3

West Chester .___ 92 B.S.T.C. 34

118



The campus is never lovelier

. . . while guys make like athletes

Jim Browning

Keith Weiser

in TRACK and BASEBALL — 1953

-^HBh*:



.^^liRS''

JOHN DENNEN

120



/

„^l .a May Queen IS

chosen . . •
1"^=

. and Spring is gone!

BESSMARIE
WILLIAMS

i

I'O

. \

121



Obiter

J. ALFRED CHISCON
Editor-in-Chief

. . . the purposes of a yearbook are so numerous, to list

them would be an impossibility. In this volume we have

tried to capture Bloomsburg—everything it is—every-

thing it stands for. In doing so we have revised many
strongly embedded procedures: we have abandoned or

supplemented the others.

We have followed life here as it occurred—through its

environment of flaming color, of coldness and white, of

blossoming greenness. Here are people, buildings, and

scenery. In a year from now. a decade from now, with

God's help a generation from now, pick up a slightly

worn volume entitled Obiier 1954. If in leafing through

its pages you suddenly pause a moment and smile a lit-

tle, or laugh, or even sigh—if the three ingredients we

have included start arranging themselves in a sweeping

flood of memories—then our work will not have been

in vain, and any purpose we might have had will be com-

pletely fulfilled.

YOUR EDITOR

Sports Edi""^

MURIEL NEILSON
Secretary GEORGE UEKK

122



Staff 1954

JAN FERENCE KEITH McKAY
Editorial Board

ALBERT McMANUS
Business Manager

^"^

p^TmcuJ!^^:;^.

Dire
V:^S..r Figures

THOMAS JOHNSON
Sales Manager

BETTY HOOVER
Copy Editor

MARY JANE TREFSGER CHARLOTTE RUMMAGE
Copyreaders

123



THE HONORABLE

EDWARD MARTIN

United States Senator

To the Senior Class of B.S.T.C.:

Bloomsburg State Teachers College has contributed over the years many of the

finest educators in our great Commonwealth. I was tremendously pleased to learn

that this year's class will include more than 150 more future teachers.

I have always felt, based upon my personal experiences, that teaching is one of

the most rewarding of all professions. It is assuredly one of the most important.

I congratulate each and every one of you. both upon the completion of your

undergraduate work and upon the high purpose and dedication with which you have

chosen this magnificent profession. Your opportunities are limitless and the challenge

is almost beyond belief.

I send you every good wish.

Sincerely,

'MJZ..^ Kj2a,at:z^
EDWARD MARTIN

124



THE HONORABLE

JAMES H. DUFF

United Stales Senator

To the Class of 1954:

I am very glad to have this opportunity to congratulate you, the new graduates

of the State Teachers College at Bloomsburg.

It is heartening to know that over 150 well-trained young people will be joining

the teaching force in our Commonwealth. As a Pennsylvanian I am proud of the

high standards of education which prevail throughout the public school system in

our state and I fully appreciate the spirit of dedication and self-sacrifice which has

inspired many of you to become teachers.

Your imprint upon the future is assured from the moment you first step into a

classroom. I know you will accept the challenge in the fine tradition of which your

Alma Mater can truly boast.

Sincerely,

r^-f

JAMES H. DUFF

125



THE HONORABLE

JOHN S. FINE

Governor

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

To the Class of 1954:

I have always believed that the real hope of democracy lies in education. There
is no more important work than that which good teachers do in guiding young
Americans along the paths of learning.

The teacher's task requires sound men and women who think clearly, who are

guided by high ethical standards, who teach with an honesty of purpose, and who are

loyal to their high duty and responsibility. These characteristics of the good teacher

give dignity to the teaching profession.

You who are about to enter the classrooms of our Commonwealth as the teachers

of Pennsylvania's children face a wonderful and exciting challenge. On your shoulders

will rest the responsibility for building into good citizens the young people who will

advance our Commonwealth and nation to a higher point than we have ever known
before, and who will at the same time preserve the heritage of our cleiiKicracy.

To each of you at Bloomsburg, my best wishes for success and happiness in your

chosen field.

Cordially,

JOHN S. FINE

126



THE HONORABLE

FRANCIS B. HAAS

State Superintendent

of

Public Instruction

A Message for the Graduating Class of 1954:

To you, the graduates of the Class of 1954, I pass on the challenging message

contained in a curious document written in 1798 but not published until one hundred
and twenty-four years later—in 1922.

William Manning, a New England farmer, wrote an essay with the title "The Key
of Libberty." Mr. Manning's argument was compressed into these words: "Learning

and Knowledge is essential to the preservation of Libberty and unless we have more
of it amongue us we Cannot Seporte our Libbertyes Long."

In these crucial mid-century years, America is looking to the schools to make
our youth socially competent, morally responsible, and unswervingly patriotic citi-

zens. It is gratifying to know that year after year your Alma Mater is sending forth

well-prepared teachers to render the service needed by our Commonwealth and by

our Nation.

My sincerest congratulations and best wishes to you all.

Cordially,

/5. ;>

FRANCIS B. HAAS

127



^w^ kf^^-^r^^

To the Seniors of 1954:

Life is now your college.

As you go from your Alma Mater, you take with you the hopes,
prayers, and well wishes of not only your parents, friends, and class-
mates, but also of those whom you leave behind at Bloomsburg.

In the profession of teaching, please remember that in the beginning
the student is more interested in the teacher than what the teacher
teaches. Human relationships are more important than the facts written
in books.

To have had a part in your college years has been a gratifying ex-
perience of

Harvey A. Andruss, President.

128



DR. HARVEY A. ANDRUSS
President

129



DR. THOMAS P. NORTH
Dean of Instruction

To the members of the Class of 1954

:

This message is written at the very turn of the New Year, a year that will be

memorable in the lives of many who read this Obiter. To some, it will be a year of

gladness and accomplishment: to others, one of sadness, and in too many cases a

time of failure, because of inability for self discipline.

To all of you we extend out best wishes, and pray that you will strive for your

share of the riches of the immortals.

Sincerely yours. «.v^
THOMAS P. NORTH
Dean of Instruction

Dr. North—twenty-five years

of service to Bloomsburg.

130



ELIZABETH B. MILLER

B.S., M.Ed.

Dean of Women

JOHN A. HOCH
A.B., M.A.

Dean of Men

To the Class of 1954:

Congratulations to you who in a very fe)v weeks

will change your title from "student" to "faculty."

May your training at Bloomsburg lead you to

awaken in your students a knowledge of their po-

tentialities and help you to guide them toward ef-

fecting those potentials. Then may you earn the

satisfying titles—friendly, understanding, patient,

helpful—the titles awarded without fanfare to a

successful teacher by his grateful students.

Sincerely yours,

To the Class of 1954:

Commencement is a time for looking back, and

this book will help you to remember the high spots

of vour life at Bloomsburg. Commencement is also

a time for looking ahead. We who have followed

you through these last four years will miss you,

and we hope you will return often as alumni. As
you leave to measure yourselves against the de-

mands of life, we wish you that real success which

satisfies the heart.

Sincerely yours,

'i?%:xu-^ ^Zl^h%'\
ELIZABETH B. MILLER

Dean of Women

JOHN A. HOCH
Dean of Men

131



JfiJfiJnJrJrJrmmn

Kl
william Jacobs ^

'^<m'ijf^/S>^&Sii^
michaelcrisci

J},j

14



^AT'Zi^^ZAZ^ZA^^'ZAZ^ZA^i^ZA^r

y Colleges and Universities n^fVfinnifi^^

nffU harriet wilHa.s ^^^1^^
Jt{^ Charles andrews ^i^fUwSfSVS^TSfO^^^

J^^ alfredchiscon ^^^VU^S^SVU^S^hS^^

ruoMw

lOMWMwnTmoffmmmmMMl
trnmm)



&<>»njVUVHrHr*%%%%%^ Whn in Am.Prican'iJf

HHKHS

lousek

elaine gun+her yeager M



j Colleges and Universitiesj§§§f^J^^^^

W%2 „ary ruth d.eibelbU IASh^^^^^^^hW^^^

WW



The Seniors

Class of '54



WILLIAM JACOBS
President, Class of 1954

MR. EARL A. GEHRIG
Senior Class Advisor

My fellow graduates:

You are entitled to be proud that within a short time you will be bringing to a

close your college career at Bloomsburg. Many sacrifices have been made by you and

your families in order that you could reach this accomplished goal. May I be one of

the first to offer my sincere congratulations.

With the sacrifices have come many rewards. It will not be long until you look back

upon the many happy memories that come from within these ivied walls. Bloomsburg

will leave a mark upon you that can never be erased; likewise, you will leave behind

your records—some to be excelled, others never to be equaled, but none that can be

replaced.

You are about to embark into a bigger school of learning than the one you are

leaving. Abraham Lincoln once said, "I will prepare myself, and my chance will

come." The years ahead offer many challenges to you to use the knowledge you

have gained here. Use it wisely! Most of you will be helping others to improve their

worth. With extraordinary perseverance, many experiments, and a great deal of

patience, you can master your problems and attain all of your goals.

I want to thank you for the honor and privilege it was to serve as your class

president. It is my heartfelt wish that life may be filled with much happiness for

you and yours.

Sincerely,

Lu jJjLijCK/rr\ (J cloo-^

a
137



Left to right:

Mrs. Beeiiian, Dr. Wagner, Miss
Noyes.

Seated: H. Rutkuwski. M. ."Mbertson.

D. Doyle.

Standing: A. Chiscon. G. Kallenbach.

W. Ottaviani.

CLASS OF 1954
FACULTY ADVISORS

1950-51-DR. E. P.\UL WAGNER

1951-52—MISS HONORA NOYES

1953-54—MRS. OLIVE PAYNE BEEMAN

SENIOR CLASS OFFICERS

President William Jacobs

Vice President George Kallenbach

Treasurer William Ottaviani

Woman Representative Myra Albertson

Man Representative Alfred Chiscon

Advisor—Mr. Earl Gehrig

Secretary, First Semester Helen Rutkowski

Secretary, Second Semester Dolores Doyle

138



ELEANOR B. BALENT
Dupont

General Business

Women's Clioru* 1. 2. 3: Busine>s Ed. Club 2, 3. 4;

Newman Club 1. 2. 3: Kappa Delta Pi 3. 4: Waller Hall

Asiocialion 1. 2. 3. 4; Day \^'omen"s Association 4;

FTA4.

EDGAR F. BERRY. JR.

Montoursville

Accounting, Sales. Typing

FT.\ 4; Track 1. 2; Class Treasurer 2; Day Men's Associa-

tion 1: Dorm Men's .\ssociation 2, 3, 4: Business Ed.

Club 1. 3; .\thenaeum Club 2; Assembly Committee 3;

College Crier 3: Social Recreation Committee 2, 3.

r

ANNA K. BITTNER
Milroy

General Business

Business Ed. Club 1; "B" Club 2. 3, 4; Band 2, 3, 4;

Kappa Delta Pi 3. 4. Secretary 4; Pi Omega Pi 3. 4;

Waller Hall Association 1. 2. 3. 4. Counselor 2, 3; Maroon
and Gold 1. 2. 3. Feature Editor 3: FTA 4.

A. BiTTNER

JOHN ROBERT CHERRINGTON
Bloomsburg

Accounting, Sales. Typing

Business Ed. Club 1, 2. 3. 4; Calendar Committee 3;

Maroon and Gold 3: Day Men's Association 1, 2. 3, 4;

Photography Club 2.

DELCEY (SHARRETTSi COLLINS
Sunbury

General Business. English

FTA 4: SCA 3. 4: Waller Hall Association 3. 4; Business

Ed. Club 3. 4; W'omen's Chorus 4; Transfer from Sus-

quehanna University.

BUSINESS

j.CBtBB\^
GTO^

\

Navy Hall
Home of the Bus. Ed's



D. Doyle R. FORSCHNER

MICHAEL CRISCI
West Pittston

General Business

CGA President 4, Vice President 3; College Council 1. 2,

3. 4: Class President 1: Social Recreation Committee 2:

Pep Committee 2: Phi Sigma Pi 2. 3. 4; Pi Omega Pi 3.

4: Karpa Delta Pi 3. 4: Bus. Ed. Club 1. 2. 3. 4: Bus.

Ed. Contest 1. 2. 3. 4. .Student Chairman 3. 4: FTA 4;

Men's Dorm Association 1. 2. 3. 4: Who's Who in Ameri-

can Colleges and Vnitersities.

FRED DEL MONTE
.*^hamok in

Ai roimiins, Sn( iai Sfiiflies

Class President 2: Aviation Cluh 1, 2. 3. 4, President

3 4: Dav Men"s Association 1. 2. 3. 4: Bus. Ed. Club

2. 3: Kappa Delta Pi 3. 4: Phi Sigma Pi 2. 3. 4: FTA 4:

Customs Conunittee 2: Evaluation Committee 2: College

Council 2. 3: Teachers' Conference Rep. 1: Who's Who
in American Colleges and Universities.

DOLORES nOYLE
Mount Carmel

Secretarial Sequence

Fashion Show 1. 2. 3: Cheerleader 1. 2, 3: Class Secretary

L 3. 4: Pi Omesa Pi 3. 4: Kappa Delta Pi 3, 4; Maroon
and Gold 1. 2. 3. Columnist 3: Olympian 1. 2: Waller

Hall Association 1. 2. 3. 4: Pep Committee 2. 3: Bus. Ed.

Club 2, 3: "Somen's Chorus L 2; FTA 4; Waller Hand-
book Editor 2.

RICHARD R. FORSCHNER
T^'hito Haven

Accounting. Typing

Dav Men's .Association 1; Dorm Men's Association 2. 3, 4;

Men's Glee Club 1. 2: Bus. Ed. Club 2, 3, 4; Customs

Committee 4; FT.\ 4; Wesley Fellowship 1, 2, 3, 4.

ROBERT L. GARRISON
Danville

Accounting, Sales, Typing

Bus. Ed. Club 1. 3, 4; Day Men's Association 1, 2, 3, 4,

Secretary 2; Customs Committee 2, 4; FTA 4.

FRANCIS P. GAVIO
Hazleton

General Business

Bus. Ed. Club 1. 2. 3. 4. Treasurer 3: Customs Committee

3: Phi Sigma Pi 3. 4. Vice President 4; Dorm Men's

Association 2. 3, 4: Dav Men's .Association 1, 4; Newman
Clubl, 2; FTA4.

«GarRfsojv G\^^°

ANN GENGENBACH
Trevose

Secretarial Sequence, English

Maroon and Gold 1. 2. 3. 4. Fashion Editor 3. 4; Election

Board 1. 2. 3; Hospitality Committee 1. 2. 3. Chairman 3:

Women's Chorus 1. 3. 4: Bus. Ed. Club 2: Fashion Show
3; "B" Club 1. 2. 3. 4. Treasurer 3; Waller Handbook 3;

Pi Omega Pi 3. 4; FTA 4.

ROSE MARIE GRANT
Bethlehem

General Business

Women's Chorus 1, 2, 3; Bus. Ed. Cluh 1, 2, 3. 4; Pi

Omega Pi 3. 4. Historian 4; Kappa Delta Pi 3. 4: FTA
3, 4, Treasurer 4; "B" Club 3. 4. Secretary 4; Newman
Club 1; Customs Committee 3: Dining Room Committee

3; Waller Hall Association 1. 2. 3, 4; Hospitality Com-

mittee 2.
Y^.M.*^'«*



ANTHONY HANTJIS
Berwick

General Business

Bus. Ed. Club 1. 2. 3. 4. President 4: Pi Omega Pi 2, 3,

4. President 4: Maroon and Gold 2, 3; Men's Chorus 1;

Day Men's .\ssociation 1, 2. 3. 4.

S.\RA JANE HOFFMAN
.\nnville

General Business

Pi Omega Pi 2. 3. 4; Kappa Delta Pi 3. 4; Women's
Chorus 1. 2, 3: College Choir 3. 4. Treasurer 3: Customs
Committee 3: Hospitality Committee 1: Waller Hall As-

sociation 1. 2. 3. 4: House Committee 2; Art Committee
2: Fashion Show 2. 3. 4: "B" Club 3. 4; FTA 3. 4; Bus.

Ed. Club 1. 2. 3, 4.

WILLIAM J. JACOBS
Manchester

General Business

Class President 4: College Council 3. 4: CCA Treasurer

3; Pi Omeca Pi 2. 3. 4. President 3: Kappa Delta Pi 3, 4:

Phi Sigma Pi 4: FTA 4; Bus. Ed. Club 1. 2. 3. 4: Dining
Room Committee Chairman 4: Day Men's .Association 1;

Dorm Men's Association 2. 3. 4: Customs Committee 4;
Wesley Fellowship 2. 3. 4. Secretan- 2: Who's Who in

American Colleges and Universities.

FRANKLIN ED JONES
Milton

Accounting. Social Studies

Football 1. 2. 3. 4; Basketball 1, 2. 3. 4: Dorm Men's
Association L 2. 3: Dav Men's Association 4; PTA 4;

Bus. Ed. Club 4: Varsity Club 4.

KENNETH G. KIRK
West Wyoming

Accounting, Shorthand. Typing

Bus. Ed. Club 1, 2. 3. 4; Pi Omega Pi 2. 3. 4, Vice Presi-

dent 4: Phi Sigma Pi 3. 4. Secretan 4: FTA 3. 4: Men's
Dorm .•Association 1. 2. 3. 4; Basketball Tournament 2, 3;

Wesley Fellowship 1. 2. 3. 4. Treasurer 4; Dining Room
Committee 4.

ALFRED C. KNECHT
Northumberland

Accounting, Sales. Typing

Aviation Club 1. 2: FTA 3. 4: Dav Men's .Association

1, 2, 3, 4.

W. Jacobs F. Jones

j^.
KHECHT

Bus. Ed. Club
Delta Pi 3. 4;

Association 2.

Treasurer 4.

EDMUND LONGO
KelayTes

General Business

2. 3. 4: Pi Omega Pi 2. 3. 4

Newman Club
3; Day Men's

2; FTA 4;

Association

Kappa
Dorm Men's
1, 4; CGA

KENNETH McANALL
Chester

Accounting. Sales, Typing

Maroon and Gold I. 2: Bus. Ed. Club 1, 2, 3; Aviation

QubL



R. Montague M. Neugard

JUDITH (FRY* McCarthy
Williamstown

General Business

CGA Secretary 3; Kappa Delta Pi 3, .4; Pi Omega Pi

2, 3, 4, Treasurer 3; SCA 1; FTA 4; Bus. Ed. Club 1, 2;

Women's Chorus 1 : Fashion Show 1 ; Bloomsburg Players

1, 2; Waller Hall .'\6sociation 1. 2, 3, Governing Board 2;

Day Women's Association 4; Maroon and Gold 3, Circula-

tion Manager 3; LSA 1; Evaluation Committpe 3.

REED 0- ^^LLER
Mifflinville

Accounting, Typing, Social Studies

Bus. Ed. Club 2, 3, 4; Pi Omega Pi 3, 4; FTA 4; Day

Men's Association 1, 2. 3, 4.

RUTH ANN MONTAGUE
Danville

General Business

Bus. Ed. Club 1, 2. 3, 4; Day Women's .Association 1, 2,

3, 4: Customs Committee 3; ¥TA 4.

MAE NEUGARD
Hegins

General Business

Women's Chorus 1, 2, 3: Bus. Ed. Club 1, 2, 3; Maroon
and Gold 2; FTA 3, 4; SCA 2; Waller Hall Association

1, 2, 3. 4, Governing Board 4; Kappa Deha Pi 3, 4; Pi

Omega Pi 3, 4, Neu'sletter Editor 3.

J- New.Haux p O'Lo^^^^^'""

JEAN NEWHART
Tannersville

General Business

Bus. Ed. Club 1, 2, 3, Vice President 3; Women's Chorus
2; Maroon and Gold 1, 2. 3; Pep Committee Chairman
3; Pi Omega Pi 2. 3. 4, Secretarv 3; Kappa Delta Pi 3. 4;

LSA 1, 2, 3. 4; FTA 4; Waller Hall Association 1, 2, 3, 4.

PATRICIA O'LOUGHLIN
Fasten

General Business

Newman Club 1; Hospitality Committee 1; Customs Com-
mittee Chairman 3; Assembly Committee 3; Waller Hall

Association 1, 2, 3, 4, Governing Board 3, Art Committee

2; "B" Club 2, 3. 4, Vice President 4; Pi Omega Pi 2,

3, 4, Treasurer 4; College Choir 3, 4, Librarian 3; Bus. Ed.

Club 1, 2. 3, 4. Vice President 4.

ROBERT C. ONEY
Shavertown

General Business

FTA 3. 4: Phi Sigma Pi 3. 4; Men's Dorm Association 1,

2, 3, 4; Wesley Fellowship 1, 2. 3, 4; Bus. Ed. Club 1, 2,

3, 4; Customs Committee 4.

ROBERT PLAFCAN
Bloomsburg

General Business

Bus. Ed. Club 1, 2; Day Men's Association 1, 2, 3, 4.

^ PLAFCX^



CHARLES EDWARD RHOADS
Chester

Accounting, Typing, Sales

Bus. Ed. Club 1, 3; Uorm Men's Association 1,

Track 2; FTA 3; Withdrawn.
2, 3, 4:

CHARLES B. SHAMP
Sunbury

Accounting, Typing, English, Social Studies

Bus. Ed. Club 3; .Men's Dorm Association 3; Day Men's
Association 3, 4; FTA 4; Transfer from Susquehanna
University.

^^^,

Q RHO^OS C. Shamp

JEANNE B. SHA.MRO
Forest City

Secretarial, Sales, English

Bus. Ed. Club 1, 2, 3; Newman Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Waller
Hall Association 1, 2, 3, 4; Fashion Show 2; FTA 3;

College Choir 4.

DAVID J. SKAMMER
Kingston

General Business

Aviation Club 2; Bus. Ed. Club 3, 4; FTA 4; Dorm Men's
Association 1, 2, 3, 4.

KEITH A. SMITH
West Pittslon

Accounting, English, Social Studies

Maroon and Gold 1, 2; OBITER 1, 2; Kappa Delta Pi

3, 4; Pilot Editor 3; Photography Club 3, 4, President 2;

Science Club 1; Band 2; iT\ 4; Day Men's .Association

1, 4; Dorm Men's .Association 2, 3; Social Recreation

Committee 3.

RONALD PAUL STEINBACH
Freemansburg

General Business

Baseball 1, 2, 3, 4; Phi Sigma Pi 3, 4; FTA 4; Customs
Committee 2, 3; Social Recreation Committee 2, 3; Bus.

Ed. Club 1, 2, 3, 4; Varsity Club 3, 4; Day Men's As-

sociation 1 ; Dorm Men's Association 2, 3, 4.

J. Shamro D. Skammer

^- Smith ^STEINBACH

0. Tft

DANIEL B. TROCKI
Edwardsville

Accounting, Typing, Sales, English

Track 1. 2; Football 1, 2, 3; Varsity Club 1, 2, 3, 4; FTA 4.

SARAE M. UHRICH
Lebanon

Secretarial, Sales, English

Bus. Ed.. Club 1, 2, 3, Secretary 3; Pi Omega Pi 3, 4,

Historian 3; Kappa Delta Pi 3, 4; Cheerleader 2, 3;

Women's Chorus 2; Waller Hall Association 1, 2, 3, 4;

Maroon and Gold 1, 2, 3; "B" Club 2, 3, Secretary 3;

FT .A 4; LS.A I. 2; Basketball Tournament 3; Fashion

.Show 2; Social Recreation Committee 3.

OCKl S.^««^^'' 143



3.
Albano

JOSEPH A. ALBANO
Hazleton

Football 1, 2, Manager 3, 4; OBITER 4; FTA 4; Basket-

ball Tournament 1.

MYRA ALBERTSON
Dewart

Women's Chorus 1, 2, 3, President 3; Waller Hall As-

sociation 1, 2. 3, 4. Vice President 3; SCA 1; FTA 4;

Assembly Committee; Dining Room Committee; College

Council 4; Day Women's Association 4; Ivy Day 3; Senior

Committee Chairman 4.

M.
^i-BE.RTSOiV

JUDITH BAUER
Sunbury

Athenaeum Club 1; Poetry Club 1; Maroon and Gold 2;

FTA 3; Aviation Club 3; Waller Hall Association 1, 2,

3, 4; Hospitality Committee 1, 2, 3.

GLORIA ELAINE BENNER
Lititz

Speech Correction

Band 1, 2, 3, 4; SCA 1, 2, Treasurer 2; Bloomsburg Players

2, 3, 4; Sigma Alpha Eta 3, 4: Waller Hall Association

1, 2, 3, 4; Hospitality Committee 3; FTA 4; Day Women's
Association 4; LSA 1, 2, 3, 4, Treasurer 4.

Q BE^^^^

ELEMENTARY

Benjamin Franklin Training School

Learning While You Teach

144



MARION BOGARDUS
Bloomsburg

Day Women's Association 1, 2, 3. 4; Women's Chorus

1, 2, 4; Science Club 1, 2. 4; Knox Fellowship 1, 2. 3, 4,

Secretan' 2; Reformed Fellowship 3, 4: Band 3; Bloonis-

burg Players 4; Athenaeum C.\\>h 4; FTA 4.

PATRICIA EILEEN BOYLE
Hazlelon

Speech Correction

FTA 4; Bloomshurg Players 1. 2. 3, Public Play 2; New-
man Club 1, 2; Assembly Commillee 2. 3, 4, Chairman 3;

Sigma Alpha Eta 2, 3, 4, Secretary 4; Waller Hall As-

sociation 1. 2. 3, 4; CCA Official Correspondent 3; "B"
Club 4; Pep Committee 2; OBITER 4; Fashion Show 1,

2, 3. 4; Day Women's Association 4; Senior Committee
Chairman 4. ^.BOGARO«S P. Boyj^^

BARBARA BUCHER
Catawissa

Day Women's Association 1, 2. 3. 4, Official Board 2;

Women's Chorus 1; Maroon and Gold 1, 2, 3, 4; Evalua-

tion Committee 2; FTA 4; Athenaeum Club 3.

ROBERT J. CASTLE
Kingston

Maroon and Gold 3, 4; FTA 4; Day Men's Association 1,

4; Dorm Men's Association 2. 3. 4; Newman Club 1, 2;

Men's Glee Club 1, 2; Athenaeum Club 2, 3, 4; OBITER 4.

JOSEPH F. COLONE
Berwick

Student Coach Football. Basketball. Baseball 1. 2. 3. 4;

Day Men's Association 1, 2, 3, 4, Secretary 3.

JAMES G. DAVENPORT
Plymouth

FTA 3, 4, Vice President 4; Day Men's Association 4;

Dorm Men's Association 1, 2. 3; Wesley Fellowship 1, 2,

3, 4; Men's Glee Club 1; Track 1, 2.

MARY A. DE PAUL
Berwick

Day Women's Association 1. 2, 4; Waller Hall Association

S; Women's Chorus 2. 3. 4; FTA 3. 4; Customs Com-
mittee 2; Science Club 1. 2: .'^igma Alpha Eta 2.

RU.SSELL F. DINGER
Shamokin

Day Men'* Association 2, 3, 4; Aviation Club 2, 3; FTA 4.

Af. Dep,



^.-DOT-TE^

SHARON DOTTER
Wilkes-Barre

Maroon and Gold 2, 3; Sigma Alpha Eta 2; Kappa Delta
Pi 3, 4; ETA 3, 4; Waller Hall Association 2. 3. 4; Wesley
Fellowship 2. 3. 4: Transferred from Wilkes College.

MARY RUTH DREIBELBIS
Bloomsburg

Speech Correction

Bloomsburg Players 1, 2: Women's Chorus 1, 2, 3; Kappa
Delta Pi 3, 4; Sigma Alpha Eta 3. 4. Secretar> 3, Presi-

dent 4; Day Women's Association 1, 2, 3, 4; Talent Show
2. 3; ETA 4; Who's Who in American Colleges and
Universities.

ElBE
^Bls

PATRICIA LOU EDWARDS
Kingston

Athenaeum Club 1: "B" Club 3, 4; ETA 3, 4, Secretary 4;

Women's Chorus 2, 3, 4: Waller Hall Association 1. 2,

3. 4, Governing Board 3, 4; Hospitality Committee 2,

House Committee 1: Day Women's Association 4; Senior
Committee Chairman 4; \^ eslev Fellowship 1, 2, 3, 4;

Kappa Delta Pi 3, 4, Historian 4; SCA 3, 4.

E. EAITH EUNSON
Bloomsburg

Women's Chorus 1, 2: Day \^ omen's Association 1, 2, 3. 4,

Social Service Chairman 3. Treasurer 4; FTA 3, 4; Knox
Fellowship 2, President 2.

p.tD^
£• f.

fr.vso.v

JEANNANNE EVANS
Cornwells Heights

Election Board 3. 4; Women's Chorus 2. 3: Maroon and
Gold 2. 3: FTA 3. 4: Waller Hall Association 1, 2. 3. 4:

Day Women's Association 4: Pep Committee 3; Furniture

Committee 3.

OLIVE JEAN FEDRIGON
Nuremberg

Women's Chorus \. 2, Librarian 2: Bloomsburg Players

1. 2. 3. 4: Waller Hall Association 1. 2. 3. 4; Hospitality

Committee 3; FTA 3. 4: Fashion Show 3, 4; Day Women's
Association 4; Newman Club 1, 2.

J. Evans O. Fedrigon

RUTH ANN FRY
Berwick

Science Club 1, 2. 3, 4: Customs Conmiittee 2, 4; FTA
3, 4; Women's Chorus 2, 3.

SYLVIA JUNE GERHARD
Bloomsburg

Women's Chorus 2. 3. 4; Science Club 4; Bloomsburg
Players 4; Day Women's Association 1, 2, 3, 4: FTA 4.

146

'' r.y



HARRY G. GRAY
Bldonistturji

FTA 3. 4: Dav Men's Ass.ciali.m 1. 2. 3, 4; A\ialioii

Club 3.

NANC^ L. GIMON
Noxen

Athenaeum Cluh 1; Women's Chorus 1. 2. 3. 4: Waller

Hall Assoeialion 1. 2. 3, 4; Dav Women's Association 4;

FTA 3. 4: "B" Club 3, 4; SCA 2. 3. 4; Wesley Fellow-

ship 1. 2. 3. 4.

Ton

J. Heisley T. Hendershot

/

^- We,s

MARGARET HAUPT
Austin

Jailer Hall Association 1, 2, 3, 4, Art Chairman 3: FTA
3. 4; Women's Chorus 1, 2, 3. 4; Dav \^'omen's Associa-
tion 4: "B" Club 3. 4; SCA 3. 4:'Weslev Fellowship
1. 2, 3. 4.

JOAN HAVARD
-Mahanoy City

Maroon and Gold 2. 3; Waller Hall Association 1, 2, 3;

Athenaeum Club 2; FTA 3, 4: Day Women's Association

4: Women's Chorus 1, 2.

JOANNE K. HETSLEY
Bloomsburg

Maroon and Gold 2. 3: Fashion Show 1, 2, 3, 4: Athenaeum
Club 1; Sigma Alpha Eta 2: OBITER 2. 3: Science Club
3; Women's Chorus 2, 3; Day Women's Association 1, 2,

3. 4; Assembly Committee 2. 3. 4; FTA 4.

THELMA \. HENDERSHOT
Luzerne

SCA 1; Athenaeum Club 3: FTA 3. 4; Knox Fellowship

1, 2, 3; Waller Hall Association 1. 2, 3, 4.

PATRICIA HESS
Orangeville

Athenaeum Club 1; Science Club 2; \S omen's Chorus 3;

FTA 3, 4: Dav \^'omen's Association 1, 4; Wesley Fellow-

ship 1. 2, 3. 4; Waller Hall Association 2. 3.

JANET HUGHES
Bangor

"B" Club 2, 3; Maroon and Gold 1; SCA 1: FTA 3:

Social Recreation Committee 4; Waller Hall Association

1, 2; Day Women's Association 4.



79^

n

^
jjott^^o^ B. JonEs

JOHN JOHNSON
Plymouth

Election Board 2, 3, 4; Aviation Club 1; FTA 3, 4; Day
Men's Association 1. 4; Dorm Men's Association 2, 3. 4.

Vice President 4; Basketball Tournament 1; Dining Room
Committee 3, 4; Assembly Committee 3, 4; Baseball 1;

Basketball 1.

BLANDFORD JONES
Pottsville

Men's Glee Club 1, 2; Sigma Alpha Eta 1, 2, 3, 4; FTA
3, 4; Canteen Manager 2. 3, 4; Canterbury Club 1, 2.

GEORGE KALLENBACH
Shartlesville

Election Board 2. 3. 4. Chairman 3. 4; Science Club 1;

Aviation Club 2: FTA 3, 4; Class Vice President 4; Day
Men's Association 1, 4; Dorm Men's Association 2, 3.

EDNA R. KEIM
Shamokin

Waller Hall Association 1, 2, Governing Board 1; Athen-

aeum Club 1. 2; Photography Club 3. Secretary-Treasurer

3; Aviation Club 3. 4: Maroon and Gold 1, 2, 3, 4;

Olympian 1: OBITER 3: Day Women's Association 3. 4;

Sigma Alpha Eta 3; FTA 4.

JOAN KELSHAW
Weatherly

Women's Chorus 1, 2. 3; FTA 3. 4; Waller Hall Associa-

tion 1. 2, 3, Governing Board 3; Day Women's Associa-

tion 4.

FLORA KISSINGER
Shamokin

Athenaeum Club 1. 2, 3, Secretary 2; FTA 3, 4; Waller

Hall Association 1, 2. 3; Day Women's Association 4.

ROSE KORBA
Pleasant Mount

Speech Correction

Election Board 1, 2, 3, 4; Bloomsburg Players 1, 2; Sigma
Alpha Eta 2, 3, 4, Secretary 3, Vice President 4; Kappa
Delta Pi 3, 4; FTA 4: Women's Chorus 1, 2, 3; Waller
Hall Association 1, 2, 3, 4. Governing Board 4; Canterbuiy
Club 2, 3, Secretary 3; Senior Committee Chairman 4.

ANN KORNFELD
Croydon

Women's Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4; Athenaeum Club 1; College

Choir 3, 4, Librarian 3; "B" Club 3, 4; Waller Hall As-

sociation L 2, 3. 4, Art Chairman 3. House Committee 3;

Day Women's Association 4; FTA 3. 4; Art Committee 1;

Senior Committee Chairman 4; Customs Committee 3.

J. Kelshaw F. Kissinger

vj

148



JEAN LEVANDOSKY
Ml. Carmel

Speech Correction

Blooinsiburg Players 1; Athenaeum Club 1: Photography

Club 2; Sigma Alpha Eta 3. 4; Dav Women's Association

1, 2. 3. 4: Maroon and Gold >. OniTER 4: Science Club

4: Poetry Chib4; FTA 4.

JOHN A. LONG. JR.
\S atsonlown

College Choir 4: Dorm Men's .Xssociation 4.

*^ j.l..vx^««^^'
•^•Lo vg

l'H'iLLl> 1'. MAKUWSKI
.Marion Heights

Day Women's .\ssociation 1, 2. 3. 4, Official IJoard 1. 2.

3. 4: .\thenaeum Club 3; .Aviation Club 1. 2; FTA 4;

Kappa Delta Pi 3. 4.

MARY ANN .MARTZ
Pottsville

Speech Correction

Bloomsburg Players 1, 2. 3. 4. .'Secretary 3; Alpha PsI

Omega 3. 4. Treasurer 4; Sigma .\lpha Eta 2, 3, 4; Wo-
men's Chorus 1; FTA 4; Waller Hall Association 1, 2, 3, 4;

Dav Somen's .Association 4; Social Recreation Committee 3.

HOWARD J. MARR
.Shamokin

Special Education

Men's Glee Club 2; College Choir 3: FTA 3, 4; Varoon

and Gold 3: OBITER 3: Hospitality Committee 3; Band

3; Athenaeum Club 1. 2; Dorm Men'.s Association 2. 3;

Day Men's .Association 1. 4: Basketball Tournament 3.

GEORGE MASANOVICH
West Hazleton

Day Men's .Association 1; Dorm Men's Association 2. 3, 4;

Athenaeum Club 2, 3; Sigma Alpha Eta 3. 4; FTA 4.

JEVITA McCAlLEY
.'^henandoah

Bus. Ed. Club I: Athenaeum Club 2. 3: FTA 3, 4: Waller

Hall Association 1, 2. 3; "B" Club 4; Day Women's
Association 4; Newman Club 1, 2.

PHYLLIS E. McLAREN
Orlando. Florida

Kappa Delta Pi 3. 4; Women's Chorus 2. 3; Waller Hall

Association 1. 3, 4, Governing Board 1; Day Women's

Association 2; FTA 3. 4; Fashion Show 1, 2. 3, 4. Narra-

tor 3. 4; Social Recreation Committee 3, Chairman 3;

Bloomsburg Players 1. 2, 3. 4; Co-Ed of the Year 2;

Senior Committee Chairman 4; Pep Committee 2; Who's

Who in Anieriian Colleges and Universities.

^- ''^c,.l^LEy p.McU'^^^ 149



BERNARD MONT
Hunlock Creek

Football 1. 2. 3, 4; Varsitv Club 1. 2, 3. 4; Aviation Club
1 ; FTA 4.

MARGARET JEANE MORGAN
Scranton

Waller Hall Association 1, 2, 3, 4; Bloomsburg Players
1, 2; SCA 1: FTA 3. 4, Tutoring Service Chairman 3;
Hospitality Committee 3: Dav Women's Association 4;
Maroon and Gold 1, 2: Sigma Alpha Eta 2; OBITER 4;
Customs Committee 4; Athenaeum Club 4; Aviation Club
3; Freshman Adviser 3.

0«G4^

ARLENE E. MOVER
Millerstown

Waller Hall Association 1. 2. 3. 4: SCA 1, 2. 3. 4; Athen-

aeum Club 1. 2: Women's Chorus 3. 4; FTA 3. 4; LSA
1. 2. 3. 4: Day Women's Association 4.

MARGARET L. NOLL
Milton

Women's Chorus 1, 2. 3; \^'aller Hall Association 1, 2,

3, 4, Governing Board 4; Sigma Alpha Eta 2, 3. 4: FTA
4; Senior Committee Chairman 4.

WILLIAM E. NUNN
Wyoming

Special Education

FTA 3. 4; SCA 1, 2, 3, 4, Treasurer 3; Athenaeum Club
1, 2: Dorm Men's Association 1. 2, 3, 4; Day Men's As-
sociation 4; \^'esley Fellowship 1. 2. 3, 4; Knox Fellow-

ship 2, 3, 4, President 3.

PHYLLIS PAIGE
Watsontown

Bloomsburg Players 1, 2; SCA 1: Women's Chorus 1;

College Choir 3; FTA 3. 4; Knox Fellowship 2. 3: Waller

Hall Association 1, 2, 3, 4, Social Committee Chairman 2, 3.

MARIE A. PARRISH
Kingston

Athenaeum Club 1. 2; SCA 1. 2. 3, 4, Treasurer 2; FTA
3, 4: Women's Chorus 3, 4; LSA 1, 2. 3, 4, Treasurer 3;

Waller Hall Association 1. 2, 3. 4, Governing Board 4;

Day Women's Association 4.

DONALD RICHARDSON
Hunlock Creek

FTA 4; Bloomsburg Plaver? 2: Aviation Club 1. 2; Pho-

tography Club 3. President 3; Phi Sigma Pi 3, 4; Day
Men's Association 1 ; Dorm Men's Association 2, 3, 4.

150
p.RlCHXRO*"^



SHIRLEY J. RINEHIMER
Dorrancc

Scifnce Club 1, 2. 3: ANiati.m Clul. 4; FTA 4; Waller

Hall Association 1, 2. 3. 4: Day Women's Association 4;

Reformed Fellowship 2. 3, 4. Secretary- 3.

CHARLES RUFFING
Locust Gap

Day Men's Association 1. 4; Dorm Men's Association 2, 3;

Aviation Club 2, 3, Vice President 3; Newman Club 1, 2.

3, 4; Election Board 3: Basketball Tournament 1. 2. 3;

Athenaeum Club 1, 2, 3; FTA 4; OBITER 4.

5. ?^^^

HELEN CLAIKE RUTKOSKl
Wilkes-Barre Twp.

Newman Club 1; Science Club 1. 2. 3: Aviation Club 4;
FTA 4; Class Secretary 4; Reformed Fellowship 2. 3;

Waller Hall Association 1, 2, 3, 4; Day Women's As-
sociation 4.

LOUISE SCHULLERY
Delano

Athenaeum Club I; "B" Club 3. 4, Treasurer 4; FTA 3. 4,

State Convention Delegate 3; SCA 2, 3, 4, President 3;

Kappa Delta Pi 3, 4; \^ omen's Chorus 1, 2, 3. 4, Vice
President 3; Waller Hall Association 1, 2, 3, 4, Governing
Board 1, 2, 3, 4, Secretary 3. President 4; Day Women's
Association 4; Election Board 1. 2, 3, 4: "Kids Xmas"
Chairman 3; College Council 4; College Choir 3; OBITER
2; LSA 1, 2, 3, 4, Vice President 3; ITho's Who in Ameri-
can Colleges and Universities.

MARGARET E. SHULTZ
Danville

Fashion Show 1, 2, 3, 4; Day Women's Association 1, 2,

3, 4; OBITER 3; Hospitality Committee 1; Athenaeum
Club 1; FTA 4; Aviation Club 2.

CAROL (VOLGHT) SHUMAN
Bloomsburg

Women's Chorus 1, 2, 3; Day Women's Association 1, 2,

3, 4; Talent Show 1; FTA 4.

ROSEMARY SNIERSKI
Plymouth

Athenaeum Club 1; Maroon and Gold 3; Women's Chorus

2, 3; Pep Committee 2, 3; Social Recreation Committee

2, 3; Senior Committee Chairman 4; Waller Hall Associa-

tion 1, 2, 3, 4; Election Board 1, 2, 3; Day Women's
Association 4 ; FTA 3, 4.

CHARLOTTE STOEHR
Plymouth

SCA 1; Waller Hall Association 1, 2, 3, 4, Governing Board

4; Day \^'omen"s Association 4; FTA 4; Kappa Delta Pi

3, 4; Women's Chorus 1, 2, 3.

«.s^
'EHSKt C.STOE^^ 151



JANICE (PUGH) TAYLOR
Ashley

Women's Chorus 2; Aviation Club 3, Treasurer 3; FTA 3, 4.

CATHARINE TETER
Palmerton

Hospitality Committee 1 ; \^ aller Hall Association 1, 2, 3,

4; FTA 4; Day Women's Association 4.

J
T^''^°^ '^ETfifi

NANCY TOVEY
Danville

Band 1, 2, 3, 4; "B" Club 1. 2, 3, 4, Vice President 3;

Hospitality Committee 3; FTA 4; Women's Chorus 2;

Athenaeum Club 1; LSA 1. 2, 3. 4: Day Women's As-

sociation 4.

JEANETTE EVELYN TRAVER
Tunkhannock

Athenaeum Club 1; Women's Chorus 1. 2, 3, 4; Waller

Hall Association 1, 2. 3, 4; Dav Women's Association 4

FTA 3, 4; "B" Club 4; Kappa Delta Pi 3, 4: SCA 2, 3, 4

Wesley Fellowship 1, 2, 3, 4, Secretary 3; "Kids Xmas" 3

Ivy Day 4.

BETTY JEAN VANDERSLICE
Bloomsburg

Talent Show 1; Athenaeum Club 1; \^ omen's Chorus 1,

2, 3: College Choir 3; FTA 4; Day \^omen's Associa-

tion 1, 2, 3, 4.

MARY (LEDYARDi WALKER
New Milford

SCA 1; Women's Chorus 1, 2, 3. 4, Librarian 2, Secretary

3; Waller Hall Association 1. 2, 3. 4, Governing Board 2,

3, Treasurer 3; FTA 3. 4; College Choir 3: Kappa Delta

Pi 3, 4; "B" Club 3, 4: Wesley Fellowship 1. 2. 3, 4:

Day Women's Association 4.

MARJORIE A. WALTER
Milton

Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Women's Chorus 1; College Choir 3, 4;

Athenaeum Club 2. Secretary 2; FTA 3. 4; Newman Club
3; Waller Hall Association 1, 2, 3, 4, Governing Board 3,

House Committee 1, Proctor 2; Day Women's Associa-

tion 4.

MARGARET ELIZABETH WALTERS
Catawissa

Day Women's Associaticm 1, 2, 3. 4; College Choir 3; FTA
4; Maroon and Gold 2; Athenaeum Clul> 1: Wesley Fellow-

ship 1. 2, 3. 4.

^ METERS



SHIRLEY M. WALTERS
Lake Silkw.irlli

Band \. 2, 3, 4: Hot:^pilalilv Commiltee Chairman 2; FTA
3, 4; "B" Club 3. 4; Waller Hall Association 1. 2, 3. 4;
Day \t omen's Association 4.

SARAH A. WATTS
Millville

Day Women's Assoriation 1. 2. 3. 4; FTA 4; Athenaeum
Club 2, 3; Science Club 1.

«t

t<&'^'

^^kV^^^^ s.w.
4TTS

FLOYD WILLIAMS
Ashley

Football 1, 2, 3. 4; Varsity Club 1. 2. 3. 4: Dorm Men's
Association 1, 2, 3, 4; FTA 4; Aviation Club L

MARY JO WILLIAMS
Trucksville

FTA 3. 4; Kappa Delta Pi 3, 4: Waller Hall Association
1, 2. 3, 4, Governing Board 3, 4, Counselor 2; Women's
Chorus 1, 2, 3, 4. Accompanist 2, 3, 4; Bloomsburg Players

1, 2, Secretary 2; Men's Glee Club Accompanist I, 2;

Wesley Fellowship 1, 2. 3, 4; Day Women's Association 4.

RACHEL C. WILLIAMS
Nescopeck

Day Women's Association 3, 4; Aviation Club 3; FTA 4;
Athenaeum Club 4; Science Club 4.

JA'i' WTRTH
Sunbury

Aviation Club 1. 2. 3, Vice President 2; FTA 3. 4: Day
Men's Association 1. 2. 3. 4; LSA 1. 2. 3. 4.

ELAINE (GUNTHERl YEAGER
Berwick

Assembly Committee 1. 2, Secretary 2; Science Club 1, 2,

3; FTA 3, 4; Awards Committee Chairman 2, 3; College

Council I. 2. 3; Day Women's Association 1. 2, 3, 4. Vice

President 2, President 3; Customs Committee 2; Who's
If ho in American Colleges and Unirersilies.

SHIRLEY ELLA YENCHA
Wilkes-Barre

Waller Hall Association 1, 2. 3. 4 ; FTA 3, 4; SCA 1;

Women's Chorus 1. 2. 3; Sigma Alpha Eta 2: Maroon and
Gold 4; OBITER 4: Day Women's Association 4; Hos-

pitality Commilli'p 3; Talent Show 2. 3; Aviation Club 3;

Athenaeum (^lub 4.

5 \ENCtt''



Teaching students: Dr. Kuster,

Zoology II. and the dogfish . . .

and . . .

Student Teachers: Last minute

check on le.'ison plans.

,>^*t>-"'III
.Mm^ I*

4f j^ ^ .U is

SECONDARY

STANLEY ANDERSON AAGAARD
Raubsville

Science, Mathematics

Basketball 1. 2; Track 1; Band 2; Maroon and Gold 3. 4.

Circulation Manager 3; OBITER 3. 4; FTA 4; Day Men's
Association 4; Dorm Men's Association 1, 2, 3; Hospitality

Committee Chairman 3.

JOHN ANDERSON
Jessup

Science, Mathematics

Science Club 1, 2, 3. 4; FTA 3. 4; Newman Club 2, 3. 4;

Dorm Men's Association 1. 2, 3; Day Men's Association 4;

Kappa Delta Pi 3. 4; Class Treasurer 3; Senior Committee
Chairman 4.

CHARLES R. ANDREWS
West Pittston

English, Spanish

Class Vice President L President 2; Senior Committee
Chairman 4; Maroon and Gold 1, 2, 3, 4. Editorial Board
2, 3, Business Manager 4; Olympian 1, 2. 4, Editor 2;

Track 1; FTA 4; Kappa Delta Pi 3. 4. President 4: Phi
Sigma Pi 3, 4; Dorm Men's Association 2, 3, 4: Dav Men's
Association 1: OBITER 4; Poetry Club 1; Wesley Fellow-

ship 1; College Council 2. 3; Who's Who in American
Colleges and Universities.



CONSTANCE BAUER
Slatington

Speech Correction, English

Women's Chorus 1; Uloomsliurg Players 1, 2, 3, Public

Play 3; FTA 4; Waller Hall Association 1. 2. 3. 4.

PAUL L. BENNETT
Plymouth

Science. Geography

Science Clul) 1. 2. 3. 4; FTA 3. 4; Dorm Men's Association

1. 2, 3, 4; Dav Men's Association 4; Band 1; Track
Manager 2.

BENJAMIN A. BURNESS
Bloomsburg

Science, Social Studies

Football 1, 2; Men's Glee Club 1. 3; Bloomsburg Players

2. 3; Science Club 2. 3; Track 2, 3; FTA 4.

W. LEONARD CARSON
Mt. Carmel

Biological Science, Social Studies

Dav Men's Association \. 2. 3, 4; Science Club 2, 3, 4;

Poetry Club I. 2. 3. 4, Treasurer L 2, 4. President 3;

Kappa Delta Pi 3, 4.

J. ALFRED CHISCON
Kingston

Science, Mathematics

OBITER 2. 3. 4, Editorial Board 3, Editor-in-Chief 4;

Maroon and Gold \. 2, 3. 4, News Editor 1, Associate

Editor 2, Editor-in-Chief 3: Phi Sigma Pi 3, 4, Treasurer

4; Kappa Delta Pi 3, 4, Vice President 4; Science Club
1, 2, 3; Olympian 4; College Council 3, 4; Senior Com-
mittee Chairman 4: FTA 4: Assembly Committee 2. 3, 4;

Calendar Committee 2: Bloomsburg Players 1, 4; Athen-

aeum Club 1; Men's Glee Club 1, 2; Dorm Men's As-

sociation 1. 2. 3. 4; Who's Who in American Colleges and
Universities.

JOAN A. CURILLA
Speech Correction, English

Women's Chorus 1. 2. 3: College Trio 1. 2, 3; Bloomsburg
Players 1. 2. 3. Public Play 2, 3: Alpha Psi Omega 3;

Sigma Alpha Eta 2. 3: Maroon and Gold 4: FTA 4; Waller

Hall Association 1, 2. 3. 4: College Council 3.

^' Chi,SCOiV 3.CuB^^^*

ANTOINETTE M. CZERWINSKI
Mt. Carmel

English. Social Studies

Athenaeum Club 1, 2: Women's Chorus 1; Maroon and

Gold 2. 3: Bloomsburg Players 3. 4: Alpha Psi Omega 4;

Calendar Committee 3; FTA 3. 4; Waller Hall Association

1, 2, 3; Day Women's Association 4: Newman Club 1. 2, 3.

JOHN E. DENNEN
Exchange

Science. Mathematics

Dav Men's Association 1. 2. 3. 4. Secretary 4; Science

Club 3. 4. Treasurer 4; Newman Club 1. 2, 3, 4, Vice

President 3; Bloomsburg Players 1: Baseball 3. 4: Phi

Sigma Pi 4: OBITER 4; Varsity Club 4: FTA 3, 4.



SHELDON ERWINE
Shickshinny

Sorial Studies, Geography

Dav Men's Association 1. 4; Dorm Men's Association 2,

3. 4: FTA 3. 4; Science Club 1, 2; Knox Fellowship 2;

Gamma Theta Upsilon 3, 4.

SHIRLEY EVELAND
Berwick

Science, Mathematics

Science Club 1, 2, 3. 4, Vice President 3; Day Women's
Association I, 2, 3. 4: \faroo.i and Gold 2, 3, 4; OBITER
3. 4. Editorial Board 4; Awards Committee 2, 3; Bulletin

Board Committee 3; Fashion Show L 2. 3, 4; Hospitality

Committee 2; Lounge Committee 3; Senior Committee
Chairman 4 ; FTA 3, 4.

5.ESVJl^^ ^IAMd

JOSEPH R. FRONCEK
West Wyoming

Science, Geography

Science Club 1, 2. 3, 4; Men's Glee Club 1; Newman
Club 1. 2. 3. 4: FTA 3. 4; Gamma Theta Upsilon 3, 4,

President 4; Day Men's Association 2. 3. 4; Dorm Men's

Association 1: Hospitality Committee 3: Kappa Delta

Pi 3. 4.

FRANK B. GALLO
Ashland

Sodal Studies, Geography

Football \. 2: Basketball 1: Track L 2; Aviation Club 3;

FTA 3, 4.

J. Froncek F. Gallo

"\

GiOSEK

JOSEPH STANLEY GLOSEK
Shamokin

Social Studies, Geography

Football L 2, 3, 4; Baseball 1. 2, 3, 4; Dorm Men's As-

sociation I. 2, 3, 4: Day Men's Association 4; Varsity Club

1, 2, 3, 4; FTA 4.

RICHARD R. GRABOWSKI
Nanticoke

Speech Correction. History

Bloomsburg Players 1. 2: Sigma Alpha Eta 3, 4; FTA 4.

FRANK S. GURZYNSKI
Mocanaqua

Mathematics, Social Studies

Aviation Club 1; Maroon and Gold 2, 3, 4; FTA 4; Day

Men's Association 1. 2. 3. 4; Phi Sigma Pi 4.

PAUL D. HARDING
Muncy

Biological Science, Physical Science

Dav Men's Association 1, 2, 3, 4; Science Club 1, 2, 3.

,56 ^-^^^^y^SKr



KENNETH H. HIDI.X'l
Blonmsbur;;

Social Stiiiiic.s, Geography

Band 1. 2. 3. 4; Baseball 1: Gamma Tliela Upsilon 2. 3,

4, Treasurer 3, Serrelarv 4: Pav Men's Association 1, 2,

3, 4;FTA4.

CARL K. HINGER
West Hazleton

Mathematics, Science

Band 1, 2, 3; Basketball 1, 2: Track 1; FTA 4: Orchestra

1 ; Phi Sigma Pi 4.

BETTY M. HOOVER
Halifax

English. Mathematics

Women's Chorus 1 : Maroon and Cold 2, 3, 4, Editorial

Board 2, 3. 4; OBITER 4. Copy Editor 4: Kappa Delta Pi

3, 4, Secretar\ 4: FTA 4: Pilot 3, Associate Editor 3;

Waller Hall Association 1, 2, 3, 4; Waller Handbook 3,

Assistant Editor 3; Day Women's Association 4; SCA 1.

GERALD EUGENE HOUSEKNECHT
Bloomsburg

English, Social Studies

College Council 3. 4. Assistant Treasurer 3; Day Men's
Association L 2. 3. 4, President 4; Hospitality Committee
3; Pilot 3. Associate Editor 3; Kappa Delta Pi 3, 4; Alpha
Psi Omega 2. 3. 4; Bloomsburg Players L 2, 3, 4. Presi-

dent 4, Public Plav 1; Basketball Tournament 2; SCA
1, 2. 3, 4. President' 2. Vice President 3; Men's Glee Club
1, 2; College Choir 3; Maroon and Gold 3; FTA 3, 4;

LSA 1, 2, 3, 4; Who's Who in American Colleges and
Universities.

JOSEPH D. ILES. JR.
Hazleton

Social Studies, Geography

Aviation Club 1, 2; Gamma Theta llpsilon 2, 3, 4; Day
Men's Association I. 2, 3. 4; Canterbury Club 1, 2;
FTA 3, 4.

THO>L\S J. JOHNSON
Wilkes-Barre

Mathematics, Social Studies

OBITER 3, 4. Sales Manager 3; Maroon and Gold 3. 4;
Men's Glee Club 2; College Choir 3: Band 3; Athenaeum
Club 1: FTA 3, 4; Kappa Delta Pi 3, 4; Dorm Men's
Association 2. 3; Day Men's Association 1, 4.

^ HlD^^^ C-H,!
VCfift

^.
jott^soi*

MERLYN W. JONES
Wilkes-Barre

Science, Mathematics

Dorm Men's Association L 2, 3. 4, President 4; Varsity
Club 1, 2, 3. 4. Treasurer 3; Football I, 2. 3, 4; Phi Sigma
Pi 3. 4; OBITER 4; Pilot 3; Dining Room Committee
3. 4; Basketball Tmirnamcnl
1, 2. 3. 4: College Council 4.

2. 3, 4; Baseball Manager

JAMES L. KESSLER
Danville

Science, Mathematics

Science Club I, 2, 3; Day Men's Association
Treasurer 4; Kappa Delta Pi 3, 4.

1. 2. 3. 1.



JOSEPH D. KISSINGER
Millersburg

Physical Science. Mathematics

Band 1, 2. 3, 4; Orchestra 1; Kappa Delta Pi 4, Treasurer

4; Phi Sigma Pi 4; OBITER 1; FTA 4; Science Club 4;

Dorm Men's Association 1, 2, 3, 4.

JEROME S. KOPEC
Forty Fort

Spanish, English

Track 1, 2, 3. 4; Basketball 1, 2. 3, 4; Football 2, 3; FTA
4; Phi Sigma Pi 3, 4; Maroon and Gold 1; Varsity Club
2, 3, 4; Dorm Men's Association 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball

Tournament 1, 2, 3, 4.

STANLEY L. KSANZNAK
^'est Hazleton

Science, Mathematics

Day Men's Association 1. 2. 3, 4; Science Club 3, 4; FTA
3, 4; Newman Club 1; \^'esley Fellowship 4; Hospitality

Committee 3; Maroon and Gold 4.

JOHN LAIDACKER
Bristol

Social Studies, Geography

Gamma Theta Upsilon 3, 4; SCA 2, 3. 4; FTA 3, 4: Knox
Fellowship 1. 2, 3. Treasurer 2. 3 ; Maroon and Gold 1

;

Dorm Men's Association 1. 2, 3: Pilot 1.

S. KsANZNAK J. Laidacker

JAMES K. LUCHS
Bloomsburg

Science, Mathematics

Day Men's Association 1, 2, 3. 4; Talent Show 1; Blooms-

burg Players 1. 2, 3. 4, Public Plav 1. 2; Science Club

1, 2, 3. 4; Track 1. 2, 3, 4; Kappa Delta Pi 3, 4; Alpha

Psi Omega 3, 4; \^>sley Fellowship 2. 3, 4.

ALBERT J. McMANUS
Mt. Carmel

Science, Mathematics

Maroon and Gold 1. 2. 3. Advertising Manager 2, Business

Manager 3; OBITER 3, 4. Business Manager 4; Phi Sigma

Pi 3, 4: Newman Club 1. 2. 3. 4. President 3. 4; Aviation

Club 1, 2, 3, 4: CGA Committee Chairman 3; Day Men's

Association 1; Dorm Men's Association 2, 3. 4; FTA 3, 4,

President 4; College Council 1.

^\c^V^^"^

JOHN W. NEMETZ
Shamokin

History, Geography

Sigma Alpha Eta 2. 3; FTA 4; Dorm Men's Association

1. 2. 3; Day Men's Association 4: Varsity Club 1, 2. 3, 4;

FootbaU 1. '2. 3, 4; Aviation Club 1. 2. 3: Track 1, 2. 3. 4;

Maroon and Gold 2.

NANCY NOZ
Berwick

Science, Social Studies

Bloomsburg Players 1. 2. 3, 4; Science Club 2, 3. 4;

Maroon and Gold 1. 2, 3; Day Women's Association 1, 2,

3, 4; OBITER 3; FTA 4.

^^f^^t^-:

is.^oz



JOSEPH E. ONDRULA
Johnstown

Social Sludies, Spanish

Varsitv Club 2. 3. 4: Bask.iliall 2. 3. 4; Newman Club

1, 2. 3. 4: KTA 3, 4; Dorm Men's Association 2, 3. 4.

BARNEY OSEVALA
Shamokin

Speech Correction. Social Studies

Football 1. 2. 3. 4: Varsitv Club 1. 2. 3. 4: Sigma Alpha

Eta 3,4; FTA 4.

WILLIAM E. 0TTAVL\N1
Mildred

Social Studies, English

Men's Glee Club 1, 2; Mnroon and Gold 1, 2, 3, 4; Blooms-

burg Plavers 1. 2. 3, 4. Vice President 3. Public Plav 3;

Athenaeum Club 2. 3: FTA 3. 4; Alpha Psi Omega 3. 4.

President 4: Class Treasurer 4: Dorm Mens Association

1, 2, 3: Day Men's Association 4: Election Board 2. 3, 4;

Newman Club 2. 3, 4. Treasurer 4.

DONALD D. PETERSON
Berwick

Speech Correction. Social Studies

Football 1. 2; Sigma Alpha Eta 3. 4; Dorm Men's Associa-

tion L 2; Dav -Mens Association 3, 4.

W. Ottaviam D. Peterson

RUSSELL H. RHODES
Numidia

Science, \lalhematirs

Science Club 1, 3; Aviation Club 2: Kappa Delta Pi 3, 4;

FTA 4.

THO.ALXS JOSEPH ROWLEY
Coaldale

English. History

Maroon and Gold 1. 2. 3; Assembly Committee 2, 3. 4,

Chairman 3: Athenaeum Club 2: Dorm Men's Association

1. 2. 3. 4; Dav Men's Association L 4: OBITER 4; FTA 4.

R-«H,ODEs T.B.o^^
V-t-*

FERNE A. SOBERICK
Berwick

French. Spanish. English

Maroon and Gold 2. 3. 4. Editorial Board 3, 4; Science

Club 1. 2, 3, 4: Band 1. 2: FTA 3, 4; Day Women's
Association 1, 2. 3. 4: Customs Committee 4; OBITER 4,

Editorial Board 4: Evaluation Committee 3; Hospitality

Committee 2.

DOUGLAS A. STAUFFER
Ringtown

Speech Correction, English

Day Men's Association 1. 2. 3. 4: LSA 1: Sigma Alpha

Eta 2. 3. 4. Treasurer 4: Athenaeum Club \. 2; FTA
3. 4; Class Vice President 3: Maroon and Gold 4: Phi

Sigma Pi 4.



THOMAS J. STEFANIK
Freeland

Social Studies, Geography

Science Club 1; Bloomsliurg Players 3, 4; Newman Club
1, 2; Athenaeum Club 3. 4; Aviation Club 2; Day Men's
Association 1, 2; Dorm Men's Associaticm '3, 4; Gamma
Theta Upsilon 3, 4, Treasurer 3; FTA 3, 4.

DAVID A. SUPERDOCK
Freeland

Physical Science, Mathematics

Olympian 2, Associate Editor 2; Science Club 1; Newman
Club 1; Class President 3; Dining Room Committee 4;

FTA 4; College Council 3; Phi Sigma Pi 3, Assistant

Secretary 4; Day Mens Association 1; Dorm Men's As-

sociation 2, 3, 4; Kajjpa Delta Pi 3, 4; Who's Who in

American Colleges and Universities.

ROBERT VON DRACH
Pottstown

Speech Correction, English

OBITER 4; Bus. Ed. Club 1, 2; Social Recreation Com-
mittee 2, 3; Freshman Class Adviser 3; Hospitality Com-
mittee 2; Men's Glee Club 1, 2; College Choir 3, 4,

President 3; Bloonisbuig Players 1, 2, 3, 4, Public Play

1, 2, Vice President 2, 4. President 3; Lounge Committee
1; Maroon and Gold 1, 2. 3, 4. News Editor 3, 4; Sigma
Alpha Eta 3, 4; Alpha Psi Omega 3, 4; FTA 3, 4.

KENNETH D. WAGNER
Bloonisburg

Science, Social Studies

Aviation Club 1, 2; Science Club 3, 4; FT,\ 3, 4; Day
Men's Association 1, 2, 3, 4.

It. Von Drach K. Wagner

H.W,
^LlAMs 3 ^!VoL^E

HARRIET WILLIAMS
Old Forge

English, French

Maroon and Gold 1. 2. 3, 4. Editorial Board 3, Editor-in-

Chief 4; College Council 3, 4; Olympian 1, 2. Humor
Editor 2; OBITER 4. Editorial Board 4; Election Board

1, 2, 3, 4; Waller Hall Association 1, 2, 3, 4; Waller

Handbook 2; FTA 4; Wesley Fellowship 1; Kappa Delta

Pi 4; Who's Who in American Colleges and Universities.

STEPHEN L. WOLFE
Harrisburg

Science, Social Studies

Science Club 1; Track 1: Olympian 2, Associate Editor 2;

Maroon and Gold 3. 4, Editorial Board 3, 4; OBITER
3, 4, Art Editor 3; Senior Committee Chairman 4; Band

3, 4; Day Men's Association 1. 2, 4; Dorm Men's Associa-

tion 3; FTA 4.

BETTY LOUISE YEAGER
Catawissa

Social Studies, Geography

FTA 4; Band 1, 2, 3. 4; Day Women's Association 1, 2,

3, 4, Official Board 1, 2: .Athenaeum Club 1; Maroon and
Gold 2; Gamma Theta llpsilon 3, 4. Vice President 4;
Wesley Fellowship 3.

CHARLES J. YESSON
Edwardsville

Science, Social Studies

Track 1. 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1; Maroon and Gold 1, 2;

Band 2; Dorm Men's Association ]. 2, 3. 4; FTA 3, 4;
Pep Committee Chairman 3; Dining Room Committee 4;
Aviation Club 4; Day Men's Association 1; Basketball
Tournament 1, 2, 3.

fi-Ke.

160
^ceft



Senior Directory 1954
BUSINESS

Balent, Eleanor B 113 McLean. Dupont, Pa.

Berr>', Edgar F. „ _ 258 Broad. Monloursville. Pa.

Bittner. .Anna K. _ Woodlawn. Milroy, Pa.

Cherrington. John Robert 416 Center. Bloom?burg, Pa.

Collins. Delcey (Sharretts) Route No. 1. Sunbury, Pa.

Crisci. Michael 608 Jenkins. West Piltston. Pa.

Del Monte. Fred 14 North Cherr>', Shamokin. Pa.

Doyle. Dolores _ 31 North Vine, Mount Carmel. Pa.

Forschner. Richard R. R. D. No. 1. White Haven, Pa.

Garrison, Robert 79 Grant. Schickshinny, Pa.

Gavio. Francis 905 .Mter. Hazleton, Pa.

Gengenbach. .Ann Browns%-iIle Road, Trevose. Pa.

Grant, Rose Marie 539 Broadway, Bethlehem, Pa
Hantjis, -Anthony 204 East Third. Berwick. Pa.

Hoffman. Sara Jane 611 West Main. Annville. Pa.

Jacobs, William 19 Harding, Manchester. Pa.

Jones. Franklin Edward 215 Vine, Milton, Pa.

Kirk, Kenneth 317 Tripp. West Wyoming, Pa.

Knecht. .Alfred R. D. No. 1, Northumberland, Pa.

Longo. Edmund Fourth. Kelayres, Pa.

McAnall, Kenneth . - 502 East Fourth, Bloomsburg, Pa.

McCarthy. Judith (Fry)

515 West Market. Willianistown. Pa.

Miller, Reed 145 West Fifth, Mifninville, Pa.

Montague, Ruth Ann 209 East Front, Danville, Pa.

Neugard. Mae . Hegins, Pa.

Newhart. Jean Tannersville, Pa.

O'Loughlin. Patricia

Oney. Robert
Plafcan, Robert

Shamp, Charles B, _
Shamro. Jeanne
Skanimer, David
Smith, Keith 140 Poplar, Kingston, Pa.

Steinbach. Ronald 456 New, Freemansburg, Pa.

Trocki, Daniel 3 Roosevelt. Edwardsville, Pa.

Uhrich. .Sarae - 344 .South Second, Lebanon, Pa.

1314 Butler. Easton. Pa.

West Center. Shevertown, Pa.

-. R. D. No. 3. Bloomsburg, Pa,

343 South Second, Sunbun. Pa.

225 Vine. Forest City. Pa.

236 Zerbey. Kingston, Pa.

ELEMENTARY
Albano, Joseph
Albertson, Myra
Bauer. Judith

Benner. Gloria Elaine

43 North Manning, McAdoo, Pa.

Main, Dewart, Pa,

R. D. No. 2, Sunbury. Pa.

38 East .Main, Lititz, Pa.
Bogardus. -Marion 203 West Third, Bloomsburg, Pa.

Boyle, Patricia Eileen _ — . 63 South Laurel, Hazleton, Pa.
Bucher. Barbara 303 Pine, Catawissa, Pa.
Castle, Robert 80 North Landon, Kingston, Pa.

Colone. Joseph 351 East, Bloomsburg, Pa.

Davenport. James G. 14 Ransom, Plymouth, Pa.
De Paul, Mary 617 Mulberry, Berwick, Pa.
Dinger, Russell 532 Catherine, Bloomsburg, Pa.
Dotter, Sharon 168 Madison, WilkesBarre, Pa.
Dreibelbis. Mary Ruth 439 Jefferson, Bloomsburg, Pa.
Edwards. Patricia 120 East Walnut, Kingston, Pa.

Eunson. Faith 5% East Second, Bloomsburg, Pa,
Evans, Jeannanne Box 356, Eddington, Pa.

Fedrigon. Olive Jean Box 3, Nurcmburg, Pa.
Fry, Ruth Ann 436 East Fifth, Berwick, Pa.
Gerhard. Sylvia ..„ 239 East, Bloomsburg. Pa.
Gray. Harry 237 West Main. Bloomsburg. Pa.
Gunton. Nancy R. D. No. 1, Nozen, Pa.
Haupt, Margaret .— Costello, .Austin, Pa.
Havard. Joan 616 East Center, Mahanoy City, Pa.

Heisley, Joanne
Hendershot. Thelma
Hess. Patricia

Hughes. Janet
Johnson. John
Jones, Blandford
Kallenbach. George .

Keim. Edna
Kelshaw, Joan ^

Kissinger, Flora _1

Korba, Rose
Komfeld, Ann
Levandosky, Jean
Long. John .A.. Jr. -.

Makowski. Phyllis

Martz, Mary Ann
Marr, Howard
Masanovich, George ..

McCauley. Jevita

McLaren, Phyllis __
Mont, Bernard

35 East Main, Bloomsburg, Pa.

278 Charles. Luzerne, Pa.

R. D. No. 2. Oragneville. Pa.

120 East Second. Bangor, Pa.

430 East Main. Plymouth. Pa.

Baber, Pottsville, Pa.

.Shartlesville. Pa.

. 124 North Rock. Shamokin, Pa.

38 Franklin, Weatherly, Pa.

501 South Market. Shamokin, Pa.

Pleasant Mount, Pa.

1043 First. Croydon, Pa.

324 West Fourth. Northumberland. Pa.

Baylor Heights, Watsontown, Pa.

342 Melrose. Keiser, Pa.

513 Edwards, Pottsville. Pa.

809 Center, Shamokin, Pa.

.._.. 130 East Green, West Hazleton, Pa.

1248 West Coal. Shenandoah. Pa.

2220 East South, Orlando, Florida

R. D. No. 2, Hunlock Creek, Pa.

-Morgan, Margaret Jeane 1025 Snyder, Scranton, Pa.
Moyer, .Arlene Millerstown, Pa.
Noll, .Margaret 220 Center, Milton, Pa.
Nunn. W illiam 454 East Eighth, Wyoming, Pa.
Paige. Phyllis Park -Manor. Watsontown, Pa.

Parrish. .Marie 543 Northampton. Kingston, Pa.
Richardson. Donald _ R. D, No, 2, Hunlocks Creek, Pa,
Rinehimer, .*^hirley R, D. No. 1. Wapwallopen, Pa.

Ruffing. Charles _ _ Locust Gap, Pa.

Rutkoski. Helen Claire

667 E. Northampton. WilkesBarre, Pa.
Schullery, Louise „. 16 Walnut. Delano. Pa.
Shultz. -Margaret 315 Water. Danville. Pa.
Shuman. Carol iVought) R. D. No. 3. Bloomsburg. Pa.
Snierski, Rosemary 176 Reynolds, Plymouth, Pa.
Stoehr. Charlotte 35 Cambria, Plymouth, Pa.
Taylor. Janice iPugh) 54 Manhattan. Ashley. Pa.
Teter. Catharine Residence Park. Palmerton, Pa.
Tovey. Nancy _ R. D. No. 1. Danville. Pa.

Traver. Jeanette R. D. No. 5, Tunkhannock, Pa.
Vanderslice. Betty Jean .. 360 West Fifth. Bloomsburg. Pa.

Walker. Mary I Ledyard) New Milford. Pa.

Walter. Marjorie _ 518 Center. Milton. Pa.

Walters. -Margaret South Second, Catawissa, Pa.
Walters. Shirley R. D. No. 2, Hunlock Creek, Pa.
Watts. Sarah Main, Millville. Pa.
Williams, Floyd „ 23 Ross. Ashley. Pa.

W'illiams, Mary Jo
Williams, Rachel
Wirth, Jay

Chase Rd.. Trucksville, Pa.

-- 408 West Third, Nescopeck, Pa,

- 1208 Susquehanna. Sunbury. Pa.

Meager. Elaine (Gunther)

1408 Spring Garden, Berwick, Pa.

Yencha, Shirley 11 West North, WilkesBarre, Pa.

SECONDARY
Aagaard. Stanley ,

Anderson. John --

-Andrews, Charles

Bauer, Constance

Box 106, Raubsville. Pa.

200 Hand St.. Jessup. Pa.

299 Baltimore. W est Piltston, Pa.

677 West Church, Slatinglon, Pa.
Bennett. Paul 380 West Main. Plymouth. Pa.
Burness, Benjamin .- 525 North Vermont. -Atlantic City. N. J.

Carson. W. Leonard 246 West Third, -Mount Carmel, Pa.
Chiscon, J. Alfred 45 North Goodwin. Kingston, Pa.
Curilla, Joan 8 East Independence, Shamokin, Pa.
Czerwinski. Antoinette _ 124 South .Maple. Mount Carmel. Pa.
Dennen. John R D. No. 3. Danville. Pa.
Erwine. Sheldon 29 North Main, Shickshinny, Pa.
Eveland, Shirley . 1843 Heights Road. Berwick, Pa.
Froncek. Joseph 531 Sperling. West Wvoming. Pa.
Gallo, Frank 938 Center, Ashland, Pa.
Glosek. Joseph 1500 West Nelson. Shamokin, Pa.
Grabowski, Richard 368 East Ridge. Nanticoke. Pa.
Gurzynski. Frank 57 Italy, Mocanaqua, Pa.

Harding, Paul R. D. No. 1, Muncy, Pa.
Hidlay, Kenneth 242 Penn, Bloomsburg, Pa.
Hinger, Carl 330 Winters, West Hazleton, Pa.
(Hoover), Betty Wolfe R. D. No. 2. Halifax, Pa.
Houseknecht, Gerald 435 West First, Bloomsburg, Pa.
lies, Joseph 37 West Ninth. Hazleton. Pa.
Johnson, Thomas 17 West Hollenback, WilkesBarre, Pa.
Jones, Merlyn 123 Wyoming, WilkesBarre. Pa.
Kessler, James 104 Upper Mulberry. Danville. Pa.
Kissinger, Joseph 770 I'pion, Millersburg, Pa,
Kopec, Jerome 15 Murray, Forty-Fort. Pa,
Ksanznak, Stanley 343 East Green, West Hazleton, Pa.
Laidacker, John 3330 Maple, West Bristol, Pa.
Luchs. James 18 West Third. Bloomsburg. Pa.

-McManus, Albert 41 North Walnut, Mount Carmel, Pa.
Noz. Nancy 224 South Third. Berwick, Pa.
Ondrula. Joseph 315 Chestnut. Johnstown. Pa.
Osevala, Barney .._ 405 South Rock. Shamokin. Pa.

Ottaviani, William Main, Milford, Pa.
Peterson. Donald 1215 Sp. Gd.. Berwick. Pa.

Rhodes. Russell R. D. No. 3, Catawissa, Pa,

Rowley, Thomas 143 Second, Coaldale, Pa.
Soberick, Feme
Stauffer, Douglas
Stefanik, Thomas
Superdock, David

204 West Front, Berwick, Pa.

148 West Main. Ringtown, Pa.

%2 Chestnut, Freeland, Pa.

425 Green, Freeland, Pa.

Von Drach. Robert 60 King. Pottstown,. Pa.

Wagner. Kenneth _ _ 495 West Main. Bloomsburg. Pa.

Williams. Harriet 1024 Main. Old Foree, Pa.

Wolfe. Stephen 1809% North Fifth. Harrishurg, Pa.

Yeager, Betty Louise ,520 Mill, Catawissa. Pa.

Yesson, Charles 55 Belles, Edwardsville, Pa.

161



Seniors

Join your ALUMNI ASSOCIATION, and keep your membership active through

the years. Annual dues of $2.00 will include a year's subscription to the ALUMNI
QUARTERLY. This magazine, which appears four times a year, will keep you in-

formed of the activities of your classmates, and the events happening on the campus.

A three year membership ($5.00) will bring you also the 72 page booklet "Blooms-

burg Through the Years."

Our Object:

"To Keep the Door of Opportunity

Open for Worthy American Youth."

Our Slogan:

"Every Graduate of Bloomsburg an Active Mem-

ber of the ALUMNI ASSOCIATION."

All Dues Should Be sent to:

DR. E. H. NELSON
President, Alumni Association

State Teachers College

Bloomsburg, Pennsylvania

DR. E. H. NELSON

162



Al's Men's Shop

134 E. Main St.

BLOOMSBURG

Telephone 2974

SNEIDMAN'S JEWELRY STORE

130 E. Main Phone 1729

COMPLIMENTS

of

Al's Cafe

with an interest In school and

community . . .

Scholarship Awards

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF MILLVILLE

163



RACUSIN'S

106 E. Main St.

BART PURSEL

BLOOMSBURG

Clothing for Men and Boys

Dry Cleaning

COMPLIMENTS

of

MERCK and COMPANY
DANVILLE

Class Rings, Club Pins, Diplonnas, Medals, Trophies

Commencement Announcements

L. S. Balfour Company
Amby Nolan, Miners Bank Building, Wilkes Barre, Pa.

164



Compliments of

SNYDER'S DAIRY

BLOOMSBURG . . . CATAWISSA . . . DANVILLE

THE DIXIE SHOP
26 E. Main

CLEWELL'S ICE CREAM

Dairy Producfs of Columbia County
for over 50 years.

Berwick Creamery

H. B. LOW and SON, INC.

Phone 1027



Compliments of . . .

MANUFACTURERS . . .

Velvet Axmins+er Wilton Cotton

Carpets and Rugs

THE

MAGEE CARPET COMPANY
BLOOMSBURG, PA.

166



WISE

POTATO CHIPS

. that extra fine quality . .

Temple of Music

59 E. Main St. Bioomsburg

Joseph C. Neiberf

44 W. Main St.

BLOOMSBURS

Phone 162

Best Wishes of .

. . goodies for the

Waller Christmas

party . . .

VAUGHN'S

DAINTY BREAD . . . FAMOUS ROLLS . . . DAINTY SWEETS

167



Rock's

Restaurant

THE HOME OF FINE FOOD

COMPLIMENTS OF . .

The

Economy Stores

Best Wishes of . . .

FELLIN'S

JEWELRY STORE

Hotel Magee

for the rest of your life

THE WAFFLE GRILL

CONFAIR'S

BEVERAGE COMPANY
BERWICK

168



HESS'

BAR AND GRILL

MILLER OFFICE SUPPLY

and

EQUIPMENT COMPANY

7 Easf Main Street

BLOOMSBURG

LEE-PAT'S

Cain's Pharmacy

R. R. CAIN, Pharmacist

108 MILL ST. DANVILLE

Compliments of

EPPLEY'S

DRUG STORE

The

Pine Barn

Inn

ROUTE II DANVILLE

169

I



VINCENT'S

HABERDASHERY
BERWICK

Compliments of

F. W. Woolworth

THRIFT

SHOE STORES

ARCUS'

. . for a pret+ier you

Flowers

from

DILLON'S

(70

I



H. B. SHARPLESS

Hardware

and

Gif+s

The

FLAGSHIP

New Bloomsburg-Berwick Highway NESPOLI

Jewelers

BERWICK

DEISROTH'S

Bloomsburg's

Friendly Place to Shop

Best Wishes of

WATTS HOTEL

Danville

171

I



Compliments of

THE NEW CAR AND TRUCK DEALERS

ASSOCIATION

Best Wishes of

TENNYTOWN MOTEL

172



The

BERWICK BANK

MILLER ZEISLOFT AND SON
Carburetor and General Repairing

Car Washing and Greasing

PHONE 9162 BLOOMSBURG

SUNSHINE LAUNDRY

Best Wishes of

JIMI-JAC'S Coffee Shop
173



GEISTWITE STUDIOS

Bloomsburg, Pa.

LOGAN'S JEWELRY STORE

RITTER'S STATIONERY

Main Street

Bloomsburg, Penna.

Congratulations from . . .

ROBERT N. SOMERVILLE

PHOTOGRAPHER

174

I



y

CONGRATULATIONS FROM

Sunbury

Coca-Cola

Bottling Works, Inc.

Best Wishes of

DR. R. W. MARTIN

J. J. MILLER

J. M. YOUNG

QUINT'S ART SUPPLIES

Best Wrshes of

A FRIEND

175

I



Index

Advertising - - 162-75

All-State Champs 50

Alpha Psi Omega — 73

Alumni Assoc - 162

Andrews. C. _ 75, 109, 133

Andruss, Dr. H. A. 128-9

Athenaeum Club — . 79

Aviation Club Ill

Baker, -... 83

Band ^ 57

Baseball 118-20

Basketball 70-2

"B" Club 56

Beeman. 0. ... 29, 138

Benjamin Franklin School 19, 144

Bernot, .M. 55

Bloomsburg Players _... 80

Book Store _ — 65

Bower, E. _ 32

Boyle, P 123

Browning, J SO, 119

Buckingham, B 29, 52, 73, 81

Business Ed. Club
Business Mgr 32

Centennial Gym 116

Cheerleaders 2

Chiscon, A 54, 122, 133

Christie, J 97

"Coed" Contest %-7
College Choir 84-5

Connolley, E _... 83, 112

Connor. H Ill

Crisci. M 92, 132

Day Men's Assoc 106

Day Women's Assoc 102-3

Dean of Instruction 130

Deans 26-7, 131

Del Monte, F _ 132

Dennen, J 120

Department Heads 26-7

Derk, G. 92, 122

DeVoe, E. T 30, 95
Dietitian _ 32
Dorm Men's Assoc. 104-5

Dreibelbis, M _ 78, 135

Duff, J. _ 125
Engelhardt, Dr. E. _ 27, 90, 95
Evans. .Mrs. D 30, 86
Eyerly, B. _ _... 65
Faculty 26, 32
Fashion Show 117
Fedrigon, O 96
Ference, J 123
Fine, J 126
Fontana, M'. _. 32
Football _ 38-42

Freshman Class 52-3

Freshman Hop _ 69
Froncek, J 77
F.T.A. 90-1

Gamma Theta Upsilon _ 77

Garinger, A 43

Gehrig, E 28, 76, 137

Gillman. R 44

Graduation (Jan.) 64-5

Haas, Dr. F 127

Hallisy, Dr. R 26, 90

Hantjis, A. 76. 88

Hazen, E _. 27, 90

Henning, M. E 92

Herre, Dr. R 26, 106

Hester. J 108

Higgins, T. 66

Hinkel, E 28, 110

Hoch, J _ 95, 104, 131

Hoffecker, M 22

Holtzman, R 54

Homecoming 34-5

Hoover, B. 123

Hopkins, S. _ 31

Home. H 96, 102

Houseknecht, G 81, 106, 134

Institutional Sec 95

Jacobs, W 132, 137

Johnson, T _ 123

Johnson, Mrs. W _.. 30. 98

Jones, E 20, 72

Jones, M 104. 122

Junior Class 112-13

Kappa Delta Pi 74-5

Keefer, E 32
Knight, A 95

Kopec, J _... 120
Kubic. M. . 44
Kuster. Dr. K 30, 83, 154
Lanterman, H 30, 83
Lashendock, M. 51

Librarians 32
Longo, E _.... _ _... 92
Long Porch 17

Lukac, J. 79, 110
McCammon, L. 30, 56
McCormick, J. 96
McKay, K _..... _ 95, 123
McLaren, P. . _ 135
McManus, A 90, 107, 123
Macdonald, M 27
Managers (Football) _ 43
Maroon and Gold 108-9

Martin, E 124
Martin, P 32
Maupin. Dr. N. 30, 112
Mettler, B. 31
Miller, E _ 131
Miller, N 30, 57, 62, 85
Mincer, J. . 56
Morgan, S 86
Morson, H 85, 92
Navy Hall _ 20, 139
Neilson, M 67, 122
Nelson, Dr. E. ..._ 162
Nemetz, J 50

Newman Club 107
Noetling Hall _ _. 17
North, Dr. T _ _ 130
North Hall _ 16
Noyes, H _ 28, 138
Nurse _ 31
Obiter 122-3

Open House _ 35
Ottaviani, W. 73, 81

Phi Sigma Pi 45, 54
Pi Omega Pi _ 76
President 128-9

Registration _... 18-19

Roadside, B 33, 53, 96
Roongo III 43
Rowley. T 66
Rummage. C. 108, 123

Ryan. A 33
Rygiel, W 28, 88, 107
S.C.A 110

Schell, G 57
Schleicher, R 29, 54
Schullery, L 56, 96, 134
Science Club 82
Science Hall 20
Secretaries 66
Senior Class 136-61

Senior Directory 161

Sharretts. E _ 32
Shelly, H _ 31, 55, 72

Sigma Alpha Eta _ 78
Siscoe, E 98
Sophomore Class _ 98-9

Sophomore Cotillion 61

Stallone, S _ 96
Stephens. J. _ 44, 96
Sterling, W 77, 111

Superdock, D 135

Sup't of Grounds 32
Talent Shows:
Freshman _ _. 46
All College _.- 62-4

Obiter ...._ 66-8

Track 118-20

Trefsger, M. _.. 123

Varsity Club 55
Varsity Dance 15, 51

Wagner, Dr. E. _ 31, 95, 138

Waldron, M _ 27, 79, 102

Waller Hall 9, 16

Waller Hall Assoc. 100-1

Wnller Lounge 1, 17

Watts, G 65

Weir, C - - 78

Weisfr, K 119

Williams, B. 121

Williams. H 108, 133

Women's Chorus 86-7

Yeager, E _ _ _.. 134

Yohe, J 27, 39, 104

Zackowski, T — 52

176









.A'

X

. V


